PARTS BOOK

KM-250AU-7S  KM-250AU-7N
KM-250A-7S  KM-250A-7N
KM-250B-7S  KM-250B-7N
KM-250BH-7S  KM-250BH-7N
KM-250BL-7S  KM-250BL-7N
KM-250AU KM-250A
KM-2508 KM-250BH
KM-250BL

For 1—- Needle,
Straight Lock—Stitch Machine Series

PME-131022

SunStar CO., LTD.




information

A. Parts Book T4
Structure of Part Book

1 Q?

@

@ © ©® o) ® @

&rm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanis
o A TR

el F IR e llele R L)

el kL

z|s

AARRARAAAARGRAS

EIEEERLEA

R

O:3A B Ix 2E
Unique code by mechanism
oA DR HE
Unique name by mechanism
@ HAT
Explode view
@Ref .No:THEHY T 7 AH 8iF

®

Unique identification number by part |

®Parts No.: 227 HE ZE
Unique Product code

®Note: =X Al Z7] & H=2
Refers to notice and memo
OF M¥:TlEe 1{ EY
Name of Part:Unique name of parts
®Q'ty TtES| =&
The number of parts

@Assembly no.:Z=(XE) TIES| AlY HE
Unique identification number by set part

B} = B[
Category Lace remarks
7 2=
AS-000000-00 i) TE
S i Set parts
Al 2R ;. . 7|78 mDiE
New Part GP=000000-00 Instrumental parts
. 7|8 mniE
EP-000000-00 Electrical parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Warning

1. 2o £3 HEE: JE 29 A AFY & EE A¥ EFo] 242 5 319
2 JEO gF FE At = FFo=v 79 7@y

2. ¥ #AAE Parts Booko 2 AZHonZ viFd= AHS B/FRYH.

3. AHA dx glo] Algol WA B &= AFUH.

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

- 2E} AT BEL ol AEUFAE P& AFE + AFUH
http://www.sunstarcs.com
7M1 AYAME HaEt X ApolEd] 2aQF PYaFg REL AYYE £ AT
RER-EFP-LFEFH "J%"ﬂ*‘] pIuzsl AYLFS J4Fsle §E5sAE L3I vy,
CREWMIE REANE BY R2E £ 2353 ALg3HeE 7158 Pt dEsiAd
g 7159 B2x5E 25 & 9&""]5}
s S REL BAEE FREO dov FAE ¢ Avd BE 277t ol

* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
+ In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
« If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
» This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



MODEL

FOR NEW MATERIAL AND EXTREME THIN MATERIAL
® KM-250AU-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR

® KM-250AU-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTCR

® KM-250AU
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHR LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THIN MATERIAL
® KM-250A-78
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR

@ KM-250A-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@ KM-250A
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL
@® KM-250B-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@ KM-250B-7N
1=NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

® KM-250B
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL
@® KM-250BH-78
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR

® KM-250BH-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@® KM-250BH
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL

@® KM-250BL-78
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR & LARGE HOOK

® KM-250BL-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR & LARGE HOOK

® KM-250BL
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH LARGE HOOK

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



CONTENTS

=
=

T OoOZECM- R~ 6=MH0OQWO»>

At

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

@ cevreccccserarsssscscnsnnse eeecssvescoreascansanes .
o= 9 AEY =H 2
Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism .

AME g "Hali 2HA|
Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
Me2&x % 55 A

Feed Mechanism

L P T TP cesrersescnsetosacnrenens ceeesescrsrcrsnssnsaresnen
mols A

L S T T T T T T T T T T T T T TY T P YT PP PP PP P P I

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFE ZHA|

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

cEw e A =x7] 2 @ ceotrreeetiiattttccccetstastsnscccsctcsesecsisssesessrsaresecnos
Thread Wiper Mechanism

Qto|H 2+

Reverse Button Mechanism

AT B A
Lubrication Mechanism
=7 2

Accessor ies Mechanism
AMAME| 2A
Program Unit Box & Auto Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism(Option Parts: SPF-5)
z233 RUE gtA 9 X5 52 A

Special Parts For KM-250AU Series Mechanisn @ teoesttetcnntacestrtsniecsostnasasessesssesessssancaontsatss
KM-250AU Al2l= M8 £F 2H

Special Parts For (KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N) Mechanism @ererereereerasassasnessseaes
[KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N] M & £& 24

Special Parts For KM-250BH Series Mechanism
KM-2508H Al2l= XM £& 2H

Special Parts For KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL Al2l= ME F&E 24

Special Parts For KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL Al2|= M BEF 2HA

L P T T T TR P TR PP T P B T YT T T T T TIT TP T TP PPTPP PO

T T P P TR T T TR P T PY TS TYT ST PP PO PP P TT PITPRTPRNS

@ -cererrercersrcntanencrasersersrcicessetortassnrassarsne cecsecnsserssrsserssensons cese

L P T ST P P T T T PP RP TP PY PP PSPPSR TP PIT ST

@ rerrrcrsisnserceracasesntresncrsestsasesesnranctnne ceecssetesctsasesacsnsaresanssens

@ ceerronranens

@ ocerrrcnstscerserircssssnrsnssrssasenssesssstsstssttrssene

[ T T T T T YT T T T TR P TP P Y TP PP PYYT PP PITPRINS

@ +corerreserttttetteteciontaserssssecaces cessrcactarsrtecennaians secossecsnscnnnnes crescescressseanenns

ol A

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10

12

14

20

24

26

28

30

32

36

38

40

42

44

46

48



Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

QE & A& =F A

A-14

TTTTTINT

7 | °
1 /N |
7N =\l
-—-’;\‘ ;’)1 i 4\@
' \| |
© ' .|
A3 A60 | A-B6-1 | A-56-2 |' o A28
@ A1 A-19
@ o ||
111 # ;
! | 2 A5 oae |
L_.'—L"L + CERED 1 A43 A-d-1, A4-2
A-18
A-20
A-58 A-23 O r', O A-23
A24 O { l A-22

A-41

A-38

A-39

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-TS
B-7=KN-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q'ty App'lled
Period
A-1 01-001A-250A A Arm. Bed Ass'y ofgt. HE(X) 1Set
A-2 01-001A-2508 B Arm. Bed Ass'y ofgt. HHE(X) 1Set
A-3 01-001A-257A A-7 |Arm. Bed Ass'y ofet HHE(X) 1Set
A-4 01-001A-257B B-7 [Arm. Bed Ass'y otgt. HHE(XE) 1Set
A-4-1 01-001A-258L Arm. Bed Ass'y ofet. HE(X) 1Set | Apr. 05. 11
A-4-2 | 01-001A-2BLS Arm. Bed Ass'y otgt. HE(E) 1Set
A-5 CMB-LA004200 Face Plate o 1
A-6 CMB-F(C002300 Gasket S g 2pA3 1
A-7 DSC-BFO08400 Screw(3/16"n=28) SEEdY 23 DHUAHE/16"n=28) | 3
A-B CMB=LAD04300 Thread Take Up Cover 2] Ay 1
A-9 DSC-BFO00600 Screw(3/16"n=28) clo| @ o ELIAH3/16"n=28) 1
A-10 DPK-CB000900 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Hp DRob7i(k) B4 (3-1) 1
A-11 DPK-CB000200 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) oot D20j7) (%) B4 (3) 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover SISE(STD) 1
A-13 | CMB-FC002400 Gasket SIS 7AZ(ST) 1
A-13-1 | 01-142M-2500 Gasket SEZ 7IA(AK) 1
A-14 | DSC-BF000600 AB  |Screw(3/16"n=28) CHO| RHEH E LEAH3/167n=28) 8
A-14-1 | DSC-BF008400 | A-7 B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) FE®E Y3 DEA 3
A-14-2 | DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) CHO| R ELbAL 5
A-14-3 | DSC-BA0C01800 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) B 78t LA E 1
A-14-4 | DWS-AAQD3800 | A-7,B-7 |Washer AtE HE 2t 1
A-15 DPK-CB000200 Arm Rubber Cap(L) o DRop|() E14(3) 2
A-16 | DPK-CB000400 Arm Rubber Cap(S) ngopj(4) 2
A-17 | DPK-CB002300 | A-7,B-7 |Rubber Cap s A2 A opf 1 Mar.25.09
A-18 DPK-CAQ00600 Bed Rubber Cap St £24 DS0pH 1
A-19 | DPK-CC000300 Code Bushing AE R4 1
A-20 | DSC-HC000300 Bed Base "FRONT"(A-TYPE) H| = (M) 1
A-21 CMB-BB004500 Bed Base(R) | = W 1
A-22 | PSC-AC0O02600 Screw(MB8x1,25) 4= Wil ¥ 2E BEE(MBX1.25) 1
A-23 PWS-CA000400 Spring Washer H S @i A0d 24N 2
A-24 PSN—AAQ00500 | A-7,B-7 |Nut{iMBx1.25) 4= W 1 E(MBx1.25) 1
A-26 DTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder A" ELSLN 1
A-27 DTC-AH001100 | A-7,B=7 |Code Holder "B” A= Eol"B” 1
A-28 PTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder(7N) #H ol & EOIA(TN) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | A,A-7 |Earth Line o] AM(X) 1
A-30 | PTC-AGO00100 | B,B-7 [Nylon Clip Lol2 28 3
A-31 CGA-GA0DD201 | AA-7 [Needle Plate(A-TYPE) Hhz BHARE) 1 Jun.18,12
A-32 | CGA-GAOD2001 | B,B-7 [Needle Plate(B=TYPE) Hhs IHBH) 1 Jun.18.12
A-33 CGA-GA001200 Needle Plate(BH-TYPE) & EHolad) 1
A-34 | DSC-BC000100 Screw(11/64"n=40) A LIAH11/64"n=40) 2
A-35 | CMB-LB004400 Slide Plate 0|18 2H) 1
A-36 CMB-BJ002400 A Gauge Plate 2Ol x| SE 1
A-37 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) & TLEAH11/64"n=40) 1
A-38 GP-009247-00 A-7  [Model Mark(KM-250A) 2 H0o}3(KM-250A) 1
A-39 | 01-045M-250B B-7 [Model Mark(KM-2508B) 2 0}3(KM-2508) 1
A-40 GP-009253-00 Model Mark(KM-250A-7S) 20} 3 (KM-250A-7S) 1
A-41 GP-009254-00 Model Mark(KM-250B-75) S0} (KM-250B-73) 1
A-42 | CMB-BJODE600 Machine Number Plate 4 & 1
A-43 PPN-AD000100 Pin HE g o 2
A-45 CMB-HK002000 | A-7,B-7 |Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut o B 1
A=47 ATA-PS001201 AB Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y|% 2= A} =X} 1Set
A-48 DSC-CAQQ1600 AB  [Screw(11/64"n=40) A 52| DEHLUAH11/64"n=40) 1
A-51 CMB-HKO000500 | A,A-7 |Arm Thread Guide ot Aol 1
A-52 | DSC-BA000100 | B,B-7 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 2o HI FiH} LIAH9/64"n=40) 1
A-53 CMB=-HK001900 Thread Guide s Aol 1
A-53-1 | CMB-HK000100 | A,A-7 |Thread Guide S Aol 1
A-54 AS-005578-00 | B,B-7 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 2ol HI 7o} LIAHI/64°n=40) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
2% & A& =FH 2HA

A-14

TTTTTTNT

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty ;i
Period

A-55 ATA-PS001303 B.B-7 |Thread Tension Control Ass’y A = EE| 1Set

A-56-1 | ATA-PS005400 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AR EI(3):BR (1Set)

A-56-2 | DSP-BAQ02300 A.B  |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring L2IAZT2(123B) (1)
A-57 08-0015-1230 A.B  |Screw(15/64"n=28) A 7] BIX|E LEAH15/647n=28) 1
A-58 | DSC-HCO00600 Bed Base "FRONT"(B) H| = el (F) 1
A-59 01-227A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes MY HHOo| 1
A-60 DPK~-CZ000200 Cap For Tension Release Pin SRUANE Y 1
A-61 | Dsc-CB000700 Screw(M5%L5) M7 Aziol DELIAL 1
A-62 | CGA-GAD03200 AL [Needle Plate EEHEEB) 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-TS
B~7=KN-250B-75
A=KN-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
Abs o lbsr) B

B-55
’ B-23
B-521 #B-30 B-18
B8  par . B14 B-16 r---n
i 5 -5 |
c o) 87.8_2 s & & = B-26
i 3 3 i B-22
B3 B# ‘g B . ee ., 1B21 =B25
i * B-35 B-28 B-15 B-17 1B-191
B0 P -
. | D
\B 36

B-51

_
& 7"\ B-23-1

-e=| ||
= B 27| é :
- B-51-1 gl
B-42 O B-45 7” = & 8 ‘Q@)’\B o1
547- 548-'8—46 _G_I:_ titttpsi2 ~
= &

B- 50 B-49
B-29

O

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period
B-1 CUS-KC000500 Upper Shaft AHE(SERVOR:1L=419.5mm) 1
B-2 CUS-CH000101 0il Adjusting Pin AtE gt ZHEM(137&235) 1 Feb.19.09
B-3 PPK-BA000400 0-Ring A% pEEFT 29 2
B-5 CLB-JLO01600 Upper Shaft Felter AEgE 1
B-7 CUS-DA000600 Link Cam(A-TYPE) 23 #(AF) 1
B-8 02-102A-2508 Link Cam(B-TYPE) 2|3 M (BF) 1
B-9 DSC-BF003700 Screw(9/32"n=28) 23 9|& DHELIAN9/32"n=28) 1
B-12 GP-011576-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(Non Trimming) A HIY(BIAE) 1
B-14 DBS-DA003001 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) HE 524 1
B-15 | DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) 7] 81X LEAK15/64"n=28) 1
B-16 | DCL-AA000100 Upper Shait Collar Atz 7|2} 1
B-17 DSC-CAQQ0500 Screw(1/4"n=40) Z 20| HELIAH1 /4"n=40) 2
B-18 DGR-AD000100 Upper Shaft Gear Eadlyl 1
B-19 | DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) EE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-21 DBS-DB001101 A,B  |Upper Shaft Bushing(R) o5 F24d 1
DBS-DB001200 | A-7,B-7 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R) o5 FRY 1

B-22 PPK-AA000100 Oil Sea oHE 24 1
B-23 DPL-AA000201 | A-7,B-7 |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) 2 1

B-23-1 | DPL-AA000201 A.B  [Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) £z 1
B-25 | DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) Ea| DHLIAH15/64"n=28) 2
B-26 | DSC-BG000200 Screw(5/16"n=24) Ea| 2uUAH5/16"n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A AA-7 |Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y(A-Type) A7 (=) 110-35003 (1)
B-28 08-102A-123B B.B-7 |Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y(B-Type) AT (=) (1)
B-29 08-102A-146L | BL,BL=7 |Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y(B-Type:Option) |&#H7| DB130 G222 1Set
B-30 | DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4"n=40) A7 T DELEA1/4"n=40) 2
B-35 | DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) A% 24 DHLEAN15/64"n=28) 1
B-36 CLB-FZ001000 0Oil Protection Rubber oo I 1
B-37 CUS-BJ000200 Protection Plate 23y HHE 1
B-39 CNB-KA000301 AA-7 |Needle Bar(A-TYPE) HHsECH (AR) 1 Aug.06.12
B-40 GP-056098-00 | B.B-7 [Needle Bar(B=TYPE) Hhsdl(BAZ) 1 Aug.06.12
B-41 DBS-DA003400 Needle Bar Bushing(U) Hhr A4 (235) 1
B-42 DBS-DA003501 Needle Bar Bushing(L) il a2 1 Jan.12,09
B-44 | CNB-BH000100 Thread Guide HHE ] SR Alohdy 1
B-45 CNB-CD000201 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block dist] ol ES 1
B-46 CNB-HK000400 | A,A-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) HhE O A ol (ARZ) 1
B-47 | CNB-HK002100 | B,B-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) HHsof Aol 1
B-48 | DSC-BF000100 Screw(1/8"n=44) 20| = ZH2UEAH1/8"n=44) 1
B-49 - AA-7 |Needle dHE 1
B-50 - B,B-7 [Needle Hhs 1
B-51 - Synchronizer Ass'y A3 2L0lH 15et

B-51-1 | AS-020404-00 Magnetic Holder olayl§ &0 (2)

B-51-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer otauE &0 FeM (4)

B-51-3 | 11-0215-2500 Screw ooyl S S0 FLbA (4)

B-51-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) A A Z2uto] M (E)Servo (18et)
B-52 DSC-CAQ00500 Screw(1/4"n=40) A& Ftel LEAK1/47n=40) 1
B-54 | DWS-AAQ03800 Rubber Mo FE EE 27 1
B-55 DBS-DB001000 Upper Shaft Bushing(Trimming) atE M2 (AE) 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508~7S
A=KU-250A
B=KN-2508
=Common Part

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

H2= & 55 2A

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty X
Period

=1 CUR-KC000100 Upright Shaft U= 1
Cc-2 DGR-AD000200 Upright Shaft Gear(U) U=s & 7d 1
c-3 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4"n=40) F20| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
Cc-5 DBS-DAD03700 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) oUE 4R 1
C-6 DSC-CAOQOB00 Screw(15/64"n=28) A% 24 DHLIAH15/64"n=28) 1
-7 DBS-DA003801 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) UE &R 1
Cc-8 DGR-AD000300 Upright Shaft Gear(L) 2% 5710 1
C-9 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4"n=40) 7|0{LbAH1/4"n=40) 2
Cc-10 CLS-KC000701 Lower Shaft 315 1 Feb.21.09
Cc-11 DGR-AD0O00400 Lower Shaft Gear 557|0f 1
Cc-12 CLB-JLO02400 | A,A-7 |Lower Shaft Felt 3t HE 1
C~13 DSC-BF007000 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft oil SHS HE 20| LA 1
C-14 | DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) 20| YELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-16 DBS-DA004101 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 35 Slnd 1
C-17 | DSC-CA000800 Screw(1/4"n=40) AE 24 DHLIAN1/4"n=40) 1
c-18 DBS-DA004000 | A-7,B-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 515 S 4(7.94%20%25) 1
Cc-19 DBS-DA003901 | A-7,6-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 515 My 1
Cc-20 DBS-DA026300 A,B  |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 35 MRy 1
c-21 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) A 7| BIX|H LEAH15/64"n=28) 1
C-22 | DSC-BF004000 Screw(3/18"n=32) 515 22 ZHLIAN3/16"n=32) 1
C-23 | DSP-AA001800 Spring 51% 2 THLIALAZY 1
Cc-24 DCL-AA001700 Collar For Lower Shaft 2 HI 712HB) 7.94X17%8 1
C-25 | DSC-CB001000 Screw(11/64"n=40) 5t% £ tlojel R4 DHLAAN1/64"n=40) 2
C-26 | CHK-HA000700 A-7  |Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}0HHSH-7.94BTR) 1Set
C-27 | CHK-HA001900 A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}0HHSH-7.94B) 1Set
C-28 | CHK-HADD0900 B-7 [Rotary Hook Ass'y 710HHSH-7.94BOHNTR) 15et
C-29 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}0}H{HSH-7.94BOH) 1Set
C-30 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) 28l 1
C-32 | CHK-HC000700 | A-7,B-7 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 2 HIFH 0| A 1Set
C=33 GP-022643-00 B Bobbin Case Ass'y 2HIHOo|A 1Set
C-34 | CHK-HH000400 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7iobEo| 1
C-35 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64"n=40) Z 20| g2} Z2LpAH11/647n=40) 1
C-36 | DWS-CAD00100 Washer JlolEol ok 1
c-37 CHK-HHO000400 A Inner Bobbin Stopper ZtatEo| 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-75
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
o[ = 2HA

®
D-1 D-3
D-79
D-7 Z D718
D-8 D-77

D-75-1 D-75

57w iG = p.
DeTr 1 10D D109 D63 D9
D-50 :
: D-25
) 016 § D277
@ T
D-55 ;
D-44 D-45 D-123 D-9 (.44 010, 0_3‘22
E{‘\ il o4 ERE5 et o
D-43 A - D-21 == R o1
D-46{ 1 ﬂDiZb D-1o8 D13 — i
P D13 poa
L i D-27 = %[}-26
D42 v gms s o D-28 Bl 3
D65
D-32 &= 1 © £ D20
57 1036 mil g D-107
BT v
« D-39 e D-103 )
(L D-99 4 m o D-106
» D40 ;
D010 G O LD-'IOd
D-102 | 1 1
wad
D-118 D117 D-98-1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Sunhtar

NOTE:
A=T=KM-250A-75
B-7=KN-250B-7S
A=KN-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q'ty App}md
Period
D-1 CLF-DC000100 | AA-7 |Feed Cam A T|0|E A 1
D-2 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4"n=40) 710f LEAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-2508 | B,B-7 |Feed Cam B IZ|0|E HB 1
D-4 PSR-AA000400 Stop-Ring "C" A8 284D 1
D-5 CLF-DC000200 Feed Cam C ZjolE 3 C 1
D-6 DSC-CAQ01100 Screw(1/4"n=40) A7) & DHLIAN1/4"n=40) 2
D-7 CLF-CC000100 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod +mHo|& £ 1
D-8 CLF-CC000200 Crank Rod Y3 &= 1
D-9 CFA-CA000300 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator Link gjo|l= = g3 1
D-10 CFA-CAQ001300 AB Feed Regulator Link mjolE =3 &3 1
D-11 DPN-AA000100 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Zj0|E HF ZIME(A) 1
D-12 | DSC-BF006300 Screw(11/64"n=40) 8h% S| 2A ELEAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-13 | CLF-CAD00200 Feed Connection Link(A) zZjolE AP A(A) 2
D-14 | CLF-CA000300 Feed Connection Link(B) Zo|lE HZFEA(B) 2
D-15 DPN-BC001000 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) uo|E x=&2 3 sIX|'(A) 1
D-16 | DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4"n=40) A2 T DEUAH1/47n=40) 1
D-17 DPN-BC001100 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) o= =& g3 8ix| g(B) 1
D-18 | DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4"n=40) A7) B 2FLUAH1/47n=40) 1
D-1¢ DPN-AA003900 Feed Connection Link Pin{B) ojo|= o1 3 H(B) 1
D-20 | DSC-BF006300 Screw(11/64"n=40) 3% 5 24 ELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-21 DPN-AAD04000 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) ol o @3 H(C) 1
D-22 | DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| £ 22 LEAK11/647n=40) 1
D-23 | DPN-AAD04100 Hinge Pin mols =@ o ECE #xjH 1
D-24 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(d5) EZ(b5) 1
D-25 | DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| £ E 2 ZHEF LEAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-26 CLF-CB000800 Level Feed Crank(R) sHUM IHI(#) 1
D-27 | DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16"n=28) B DHLFAHAL 1
D-28 CLF-KF000200 Feed Rock Shaft sHAY 1
D-30 | DBS-DA006800 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) ECHRA(F) 11.11X16.8X20 1
D-31 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) A7 BIx| B LHAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-32 | DBS-DA006700 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) SEar] g4 11.11x17.74%16 1
D-33 | DSC-CAQ00100 Screw(15/64"n=28) Aaf 2| B1x[ M LHAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-34 CLB-FZ000100 Oil Cover FUC| nF oy 2
D-35 CLF-CB000700 Feed Bar Crank g4 23 383 1
D-36 | DSC-BF002600 Screw(3/16"n=32) By 2w 383 HUAH3/16"n=32) 2
D-37 CLF-KHO000100 Feed bar Shaft By 23 & 1
D-39 | CLB-BG002300 Wick Holder AX| x| XY 1
D-40 | DSC-BF007700 Screw(1/8”n=44) AX| X|X|C) LIAH1/8B"n=44) 2
D-41 | DWS-AA001500 Washer U WA E 20y 1
D-42 | DSC-BF000400 Screw(15/64"n=28) EUY WE % DHUAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-43 GP-034931-00 Feed Bar gy Wi 1
D-44 | CGA-GB000501 | A,A-7 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) EU(AR) 1
D-45 | CGA-GB001500 | B,B-7 |Feed Dog(B-TYPE) EuU(BR2) P=2.1 1
D-46 CGA-GB001200 Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) &4 (Magrin) 1
D-47 | DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8"n=44) B HUAH1/8"n=44) 2
D-48 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft Eu 2 BS 1
D-50 | DSC-BF007900 Screw(3/16"n=32) EL| 2EB/L DELIA 1
D-51 CLF-CB000500 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) S0 324 A (sh) 1
D-53 DSC-AAD001000 Screw(3/16"n=28) SO DHLPAHAL 1
D-54 CLF-KF000100 Feed Lifting Shaft g 1
D-55 CLB-BG005300 Stopper For Wick ¢ Ax| AET} 2
D-56 DBS-DA007100 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S0 AEA 11.11X17.46%20 1
D-57 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64”n=28) 7| x| E LEAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-58 DBS-DA006800 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) B0 #5A 11.11x16.8X20 1
D-59 | DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) AR 7| BIX| T LEAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-60 06-038A-235A | A,A-7 [Feed Lifting Shait Crank(R): A=TYPE B0 33 (%) 1
D-61 06-041A-2358 | B,B-7 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE S 3¥3A(F) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
o= A

D-83, D-84

| s el T

L. -_E_‘:k- 4

o

l .
D-85 D-86 !

D-4 D-5

0 () wemq D-80
D1 D=3
D-79
L
D7 = D78
D8 B
D-75-1 D75
01-53 L D-62
D-12 D)
ces DS ,0 D-61
DEeE@ & E'E)ae..
2 = e 'D- Dme —= . =3
Rl D_laol____f'_'i_..D“a D-109 D63 D5
|
D227 TD-25
i I D-16 I 17
D-55 ’ D-10  D-122
D-44 D-45 D-123 D9 pag

D-98-1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

NOTE:
A-T=KU-250A-7S
B-7-KN-2508-75
A=KN-250A

=Cosmon Part

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period
D-62 DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16"n=28) EOT DELIAHA) 1
D-63 | DPN-AA003600 Crank Rod Connection Pin S 33 1
D-64 | DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| RE 2 ZHE LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
D-65 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap S 7ok 2
D-66 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft ol =37 & 1
D-67 | PPK-BAQQ0800 O-Ring IjolE =HI| 24 23 2
D-68 | DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) AE 2y DHUAN15/64"n=28) 1
D-69 CFA-DF000101 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator H7olE =/ 1
D-70 | CFA-DF000800 AB |Feed Regulator mjole EE7| 1
D-71 DSC-AC005700 Bolt (11/64"n=40) S2t7HE0 BE(11/64"n=40) 2
D-72 | DCL-AAD02800 Collar To|E =87 & 7t} 1
D-73 | DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4"n=40) 7|0 LIAH(1/4"n=40) 2
D-74 CFA-KF000300 Feed Adjusting Shalt To|lE =HE 1
D-75 CFA-CC000200 | A-7,B-7 |Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator oolE =3 &S 1
D-75-1 | CFA-CC000900 A.B  |Feed Regulator Rod To|E £HI| RE 1
D-76 | PSR-AC000200 E-ring(@5) EE(@5) 1
D-77 CFA-BJ000300 | A-7,B-7 |B/T Spring Holder AE HE AT g0 1
D-78 | DSC-BJ000300 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(9/64"n=40) &7t LHAHE)(9/64 " n=40) 2
D-79 DSP-AB004800 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Spring HE ] AT 1
D-80 | DSC-FH000500 | A-7,B=7 |Holder XS oEl Az Zo| 1
D-81 CFA-KF000100 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft HE e H 1
D-82 | PPK-BAQ0O700 0-Ring 2% 28 1
D-83 CFA-CB000300 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y A By el & IYWA(E) (1)
D-84 AFA-PS000600 A.B  |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y o Xl e el E I3 (=) (1)
D-85 | DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 43 2 383 HLiAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-86 | DSC-BF003100 Screw(11/64”n=40) 2100l LEAH11/647n=40) 1
D-87 | DSP-AB003500 A-7  [Spring o 2 Az 1
D-87-1 | DSP-AB004800 B-7 [Spring o P Ane 1
D-88 | DSP-AB005100 A.B  [Spring HEl ) AT 1
D-89 | DSC-HDOOD600 | A-7,B=7 |Holder ATEZ0| HLiAL 1
D-90 | DSN-AA000900 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) AmelZo| HLpA L E(11/64"n=40) 2
D-91 CFA-KJ000100 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft To|lE =X clo|gt = 1
D-92 PPK-BA0O00S00 O-Ring clojgt & 28 2
D-93 CFA-CQ002200 A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) clo| 2 2AHH4mm) 1
D-94 CFA-CQO001300 B Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm) cho| & 2XHEH7mm) 1
D-95 | DSC-BF001900 Screw(3/16"n=28) CHO| Rt EH D LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-96 | DPN-AA014600 AB [Pin Ctol g B 1
D-97 | DSP-AA002800 Spring clojgt Az2 1
D-98 DSD-AA003000 B-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y o Z &3 =0|=(SBT-5) 15et
D-98-1 | DSD-AA001200 A-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y HEl @8 0| E(SBT-5) 1Set
D-99 CFA-BB000200 | A-7,B-7 |Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid oI @3 x0|E Bal 1
D-100 | DSC-BB001500 | A-7,B=7 [Screw(M5x0.8) A7 &2l ol S FALIAHMEX0.8) 2
D-101 | PWS-CA000500 | A-7,B=7 [Spring Washer For Bracket AT dolA AXE AM(P6) 3
D-102 | PSC-AC000600 | A-7,B=7 |Screw(M6) A3z olA DHEE(MB) 3
D-103 06-131A-2578 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank A #3c0|E ™A 1
D-104 | DSC-FA006300 | A-7,B-7 [Stud Screw AHEl @2l 0|S YT TlA} 1
D-106 | PSN-AA001700 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Nut Holg HFLE(B) 1
D-107 | CFA-CCO000301 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod AX g0l E HERE 1
D-108 | DPN-AD004000 | A-7,B-7 [Hinge Pin oF &elc0lE FEE BIx[M 1
D-109 | DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 2to| 2= 2 ZHE LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-111 | DWS-CBC00200 Washer 2l b 2hM 1
D-112 | CFA-CM000200 Feed Regulator Lever Az el 1
D-113 | DSC-BA001400 Screw(3/16"n=32) 42 2|t DELIAHB/16"n=32) 1
D-114 | DSC-BJ002400 Screw(3/16"n=32) 2|8 G720 LEAH3/16"n=32) 1
D-115 | CFA-FZ000100 | A-7,B-7 [Stopper Rubber Az Y AEH(Y) IF 1
D-116 | DSC-FA006200 | A-7,B-7 |Stopper Stud Screw HAE 3] A EIH (A Shopat 1
D-117 | 11-019M-2350 | A-7,8-7 [Terminal Tube(L) g3co0|E §E 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism

ol = ZHA|
Py D-83, D-84
oz O :r-—--'----w D-113
L :
D-66 i
] L
D-74 D-68
D-76 D-85
-6
. w
D-5
() g D-80
D1 D3
D-79
D-7 = D78
09 o
D61
D-65
D-56 64" o
c7 . :ro 1 - —= D-58
B g8 T D-109 D63 D&Y
D-50 -
D27 TD-25
) D-16 T
D-65 2 o]
D-44 D45 ) D-123 D-9 D-10 D-122
D147 Tapay
1l cow Dise= Q@ -9
D-43 - D-21 = BE s we D-17
D464 | [ iD-126 o T M
E‘ ﬂ: D-108 _=9 ¢ == D-23
B Bl D-24
: s ®
g:; SEURET, g g-gg - 3D
Y8033 § ; D-28 20 - 3
ok M
D-32 D-30
5354 l, 1036 5400 R D-107
E —D-39 D-103 o il
v 2 D40 ’l ©
D-104
DT% D-98-1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.[ Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
; Period
D-118 | 11-018M-2350 Solenoid Terminal(12P) gacolE Z3{0 1
D-119 | DPN-AA003101 Dial Pin clo|gt E 1
D-120 | CFA-CQO00100 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT)  |ctol2t 2&FEH4mm)(INSERT) 1 Apr,03.12
D-121 | CFA-CQ004000 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT)  |ctol @ 2X}EH7mm)(INSERT) 1 Apr.03.12
D-122 | 06-103A-25BL Feed Regulator Link Z=xd 3 3(BL-TYPE) 1
D-123 | 06-103A-2BLS Feed Regulator Link Z==% g3A(BL-7 TYPE) 1
D-124 | AFA-PS000100 Dial Shaft Locker Ass'y cloly 5 HaEA(E) 1Set | Aug.10.10
D-125 | DSP-AA005200 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring Clo| & HA AEH AZY 1
D-126 |.CGA-GB017700 Feed Dog &4 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KN-250B-75
A=KM-250A
B=KN-2508
=Cosmon Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AFE A

E-21 E-20 E-22

- \ﬁE-d =2 !Eﬂ 65 ‘E')'IB O O
e ? - T y \s

E-6 E- E-15
= E-17
E-14
E-16
— )
E-15
E-9
T x
: ﬁ:w
Al ae
E-11 E-13 E-12 E-10 i1
[ !
! i
| E82 - |
a =
E-55 ‘
E'64 .E_GU
. -
(57
(ess W E-61 l
-
T~ = CEs9
E-58 |
|

E-35 E-36

T
iE-Sd

E-33 &

E-31 E-29

l E30
E-32Q
E-31-1

e

(N E-28
E26=8 T O o E-27
E-25 E-26-1
E-39
E-40 = OE-41
- E-45
E-42 -
@ = E-45
-
E43f= CVE-50
E-44 0 CEENDE-47
QE4s
IE-49

l‘-\
= a.a

O =

QO =
E-53 E-54

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

NOTE:
A-TKN-250A-TS
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KM-250A

=Common Part

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty A
Period
E-1 CTT-NB0OO1100 A-7 Fixed Mes ksl (E 1
E-2 DSC-BF006200 | A-7, B-7 [Screw(1/8"n=40) DO A A =HLIAN1/8"n=40) 1
E-3 DSN-AA001700 | A-7, B=7 [Nut(1/8"n=40) DA Be ZEUA L E(1/8"n=40) 1
E-4 CTT-BJ001100 |A-7, B-7 |Thread Retaining Plate Al 712174 1
E-5 DSC-BJ000200 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 FIX| TFHLIAH11/64"n=40) 1
E-6 DWS-AA001100 | A-7, B-7 |Washer SIS EH 2M 1
E-7 CTT-NAOOOG00 A-7  |Rotary Mes 2 oA 1
E-8 CTT-NAO01000 B-7 |Rotary Mes B DA~ 1
E-9 DSC-BB001400 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) FHAIH2| 28E(11/64"n=40) 2
E-10 CTT-BFO00100 | A-7, B-7 |Thread Trimming Holder ALE B 1
E-11 PSR—-AA000100 | A-7, B-7 |Stop—-Ring For E-11 A E(15D) 1
E-12 | DWS-AA005100 | A-7, B-7 |Washer APE ECH 2FM 1
E-13 PBR-BAD01200 | A-7, B-7 |Needle Bearing -0l & WOl g 1
E-14 CTT-CA000400 | A-7, B-7 |Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link |AlE2s HZel3 1
E-15 | DSC-FA005600 | A-7, B-7 |Stud Screw AbEale HZ a3 chual 2
E-16 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B-7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) AZY 20| & LiA L E(11/64"n=40) 1
E-17 CTT-CBO00B00 | A-7, B-7 |Thread Trimming Lever AR 2| B 1
E-18 | PSC-AC000800 | A-7, B-7 [Screw(ME6) A3 2 HjolA DHEE(M6) 1
E-19 CTT-KF000200 |A-7, B=7 [Thread Trimming Shaft AP & 1
E-20 | DWS-AA005200 | A-7, B~7 |[Washer APE 21 1
E-21 PSR-AC000100 | A-7, B-7 [E-Ring(@9) Holx %Y(EE @9) 1
E=22 DCL-BADD0O600 | A-7, B=7 |Return Spring Guide Bushing 2| AXg Jjo|lE 24 1
E-23 DSP-AA002500 | A-7, B-7 [Slide Arm Return Spring £210|E ot 2|6l AT 1
E-24 | CTT-CM000501 | A-7, B-7 [Slide Arm g2l0|= ofgt 1
E-25 CTT-CL000300 |A-7, B-7 |Roller 288 1
E-26 | DSC-GA000400 | A-7, B-7 [Stud Screw For E-26 2E3 ChpA} 1
E-26-1 | DWS-CA000100 Washer JtatEe| 24M 1
E-27 | DSN-AA000600 |A-7, B=7 [Nut{3/16"n=32) I HE(3/16"n=32) 1
E-28 CTT-FB000200 | A-7, B-7 [Cushicn Washer M 12(B) 1
E-29 CTT-CB0O00700 |A-7, B=7 |Cam Follower Crank AMEY & 3¥3 1
E-30 DSC-BJ002000 | A-7, B-7 |Screw LR ASIEE Y LA 2
E=31 DSC-BF007200 | A-7, B=7 |Stopper Screw AEH £M LA} 1
E-31-1 | CTT-FD000200 |A-7, B-7 |Cushion Rubber AEH £M D9 1
E-32 DSN-AAQQ0400 | A=7, B=7 |Nut{15/64"n=28) FHEE FE A HE(15/64"n=28) 1
E-33 | DPN-BB001200 |A-7, B-7 [Stopper Pin AGH H 1
E-34 DSP-AB001000 | A-7, B=7 [Spring MY EE 383 ~xZg 1
E-35 CTT-BBO00B0O |A-7, B-7 |Spring Holder Anal 20| 1
E-36 | DSC-BFO00600 |A-7, B-7 [Screw(3/16"n=28) Clo| @ Bt ELIAH3/16"n=28) 2
E-37 CTT-DF000101 | A-7, B=7 |Thread Trimming Cam AEY 1
E-38 DSC-CB000400 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(1/4"n=40) SLATYEO| HELIAHI/4"n=40) 2
E-39 | CTT-CMO00600 |A-7, B-7 [Clutch Lever Ass'y e e () 1Set
E-40 | DSC-FH000200 | A-7, B-7 [Stud Screw 21z 2l HEH LhA 1
E-41 DSN-AAQ00400 | A-7, B=7 [Nut{15/64"n=28) 24 E(15/64"n=28) 1
E-42 DSC-FD000300 | A-7, B-7 [Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw FE 288 Al 1
E-43 10-0283-257A |A-7, B-7 |Stud Screw Fall 0| = ¢ &3 ChutAl 1
E-44 | DSN-AAQ00800 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(3/16"n=32) 2214 {E£(3/16"n=32) 1
E-45 10-129A-257A | A-7, B-7 |Base Plate Ho|A EolE 1
E-46 | DSC-BF000600 | A-7, B-7 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 40| o= Z2UAH3/167n=28) 3
E-47 CTT-CA000500 | A=7, B=7 |Solenoid Connection Link #elllcolE 23 1
E-48 | DPN-AD003300 | A-7, B-7 [Solenoid Pin o= & 1
E-49 DSC-BF006300 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) b 5l 24 DHELEA11/64"n=40) 1
E-50 PSR-AC000200 | A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@5) EZ (@5) 1
E-51 DSD-AAD01000 | A-7, B=7 [Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y AP &2l =0l =(STT-5) 1Set | Sep.23.08
E-52 CTT-BBO00700 | A-7, B-7 |Base AR &8l o= Blo| & 1
E-53 | PWS—-CA000500 | A-7, B-7 |Washer A2 HjolA AZ2 20M(06) 2
E-54 DSC-BFO00700 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(15/64"n=28) Ho| A DELIAIB(15/64"n=28) 2
E-55 | CTT-BH000101 | A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher 2y U4HE 1

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AR 2HA

E-35 E-36
I

i £.as

- E-19 E-33 &

g = = E-31 E-29
1 E-30
g B E-320 b v

E-31-1

E-21 E-20 E-22 24

E-
E-4 "O00
E-5 \ﬁ E-3 hﬁ"‘“ A (O e-28

= 0 - E-18 E-23
g E-2 \. E-26 = & O OE-27
E6 E-15 E-25 E-26-1
B E-17
E-39
£ E-40 @ OE-41
E-16 E-45
E-42 @»
- o
Ly EH =cs
£ E-43 0= CVE-50
E-37
T 5 E-440 CEENDE-47
F an
E-11 E-13 E-12 E-10 iy Beus
| 1E-49

-—
[ 8]
=——|u

m

&

w

E-55
E-64 \‘ @ E-60
1 ¥l E-57
\‘ E-56 L E-61
\ -
P =
E-58 \

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts ik o Q'ty 5
Period
E-56 CTT-BH000201 | A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Lever Hel e Z 2l 1
E-57 CTT-BF000200 | A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Holder 2] Fo 1
E-58 | DSC-BFO00100 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(1/8"n=44) &20| &= &2L1AH1/8"n=44) 2
E-59 DSC-BFO00100 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(1/8"n=44) &&0| gE Z2LpAH1/8"n=44) 2
E-60 DSP-AC001700 | A-7, B=7 |Bobbin Calcher Spring 28 2 Az 1
E-61 PSR-AC000500 |A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@6) £8(@6) 1
E-62 CTT-FD0O00100 | A-7, B-7 |Stopper Rubber Hel gsE 28N 1
E-63 DSC-HC000400 | A-7, B-7 [Bed base "FRONT"(B) H| S SHE(H) 1
E-64 | DSC-CA001500 |A-7, B-7 [Screw 2| DEHLEA} 1
E-65 CTT-NB000901 B-7 [Fixed Mes DEHH A 1 Feb.21.09

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-75
A=KM-250A
B=KN-2508
=Common Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Presser Foot &Tension Release Mechanism
LRk R A =X A

f
F-37
P e F-39 -
F-38
F-3 F-5
F-23
u - Fo8 0= -
F-235 S} F-27 F-30
3 o
F-22 2
F8T 0o T F-32 F-26 o w4 F-44
F-21 A
F-17 © F-35 F-43
0 )
W F© F-23
F16 & _ ==} F-33 F-20
i F-23 O Lo
J § S ou
]
£0 F-34
J: F-24
5 4
P L Fs F-31 F-36
F-14
F-6 —
F-7
F13 = § _
? i gm 6 0 F-45
F-42 F-41 F-40 F-46 b= F-47

F-10 F-11 F-12

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty :
Period

F-1 DSC-HAOQO100 Screw(9/16"n=20) Q3 EFLEAH9/16°n=20) 1
F-2 DSN-CC000100 Presser Adjusting Nut otg] ZHLIAIHE 1
F-3 DSP-AA001700 | A,A-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) Qe =H AT (AR) 1
F-4 DSP-AAQ06200 | B,B-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) ofed =HAZYH(BR 1
F-5 CPB-KC000300 Presser Adjusting Bar oy == 1
F-6 CPB-KB000100 Presser Bar F5 1
F-7 DBS-DAQ04200 Presser Bar Bushing FE 24 1
F-8 CPB-BF000400 Presser Bar Holder FE F&ol 1
F-9 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7to}E 0| LEAK11/64"n=40) 1
F-10 CGA-GC000701 AA-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(A-TYPE) ERY(E) 15et
F-11 AGA-PS002200 | B,B-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) 2y 13et
F-12 AGA-PS002700 | BH,BH-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(BH-TYPE) 2 8H{MAGRIN) 1Set
F-13 DSC-BA000200 Screw(9/64"n=40) L2 EILEAH9/64 " n=20) 1
F-14 CPB-HK000101 Thread Guide Plate Aol 1
F~-15 DSC-BJ001400 Screw(9/64"n=40) I DE I =LA (9/64"n=40) 1
F-16 CPB-CM000300 Presser Lifter FE ®el2| 1
F-17 DWS-AADD3800 Washer A5 UE 24N 1
F-18 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64"n=40) £ LIAHT)(9/64"n=40) 1
F-19 CPB-DF000300 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft e 227 Y 1
F-20 PPK-BA000400 O-Ring A RY EEE 28 1
F-21 APM-PS000501 Presser Lifter Link(set) FEd 2217 A(X) 1
F-22 DSC-FH000300 Hinge Screw sEc g2|7] 23 BIA|LEA 2
F-23 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(@5) E2l(@5) 5
F-24 CPM-CM000900 Presser Lifter Lever SEBd 28 8y 1
F~25 CPM-BHO000300 Presser Lifter Connection Bar B 227 dEE 1
F-26 DSC-FC000100 Stud Screw FEO g2|7| HEE Cal 1
F-27 CPM-CBO000400 Knee Lifting Link F& 28 g3 1
F-28 DSC-FAQ06000 Hinge Screw LE 88 23 BIXILtA 1
F-29 | CPM-CR0O00200 Knee Lifting Bar 25 28E 1
F-30 DSC-FA000700 Hinge Screw 22 22 XA 1
F-31 DPN-AA003400 A.A-7 |Tension Release Pin o =F70 1
F=32 CTR-3J001000 Tension Relzase Plate A =F7| T 1
F-33 DSC-FH000400 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate |8 57| B SIX|LtA 1
F-34 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(@5) Egl(@5) 2
F-35 DSP-AC002101 Spring For Tension Release Plate A EFI HAEY 1
F-36 ATR-PS000100 | A-7,8-7 |Tension Release Cable Ass'y A=F7| #HolE(18) 18et
F-37 CTR-BGO0O0100 | A-7,B-7 [Tension Release Cable Holder(U) Al 7| #Hol|EFol(U) 1
F-38 | DSC-BH000400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) Jp221 ELEAHE/16"n=28) 1
F-39 DSC-BFO03600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) olo| RS P 2HE LHAH11/64"n=40) 1
F-40 | DSC-HZO01100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/32"n=28) HEE7| #HolE DELIAL 1
F-41 PWS-CA000400 | A=7 B-7 |Spring Washer AT 24N 1
F-42 | DSN-AAD02400 | A-7.B=7 |Nut (8/32"n=28) HE

F-43 CLB-BH000400 | A=7 B=7 |Tension Release Cable Holder(M) HE Fol Axd 1
F-44 DSC-BFO00600 | A-7 B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) Cro| gt £t LEAHB/16"n=28) 1
F-45 40-211A-257A A-7  |Tension Release Cable Holder(L){@5) |&&%7| #Hol& Fol(L) 1
F-46 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,8-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| = B2 LEAH11/64"n=40) 1
F-47 40-210A-257A B-7 |Tension Release Cable Holder(@5) #olg %o 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-75
B-7=KN-250B-7S
A=KM-250A4
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

&

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Wiper Mechanism
oo ZHA

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Sunbhtar

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q'ty App.lled
Period
G=1 AWP-PS0008B00 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y 2ol =222 (48) 1Set
G-2 DSC-BFO00600 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) Chol @t Bt ELIAH3/16"n=28) g
G-3 CWP-KC000201 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Rotation Shaft 2o|H BMH 1
G-4 PSR-AC000200 |A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@5) EZ(@5) 1
G-5 CWP-BH000200 | A-7, B-7 [Wiper 2to|H 1
G-7 DSC-BA000100 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 22 BT FHe LIAH9/64"n=40) 1
G-8 AWP-PS000200 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Crank Ass'y eto|H 33 3(58) 1Set
G-9 PSC—-CB000200 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(M4) S0~ & 72t DELAKMA) 1
G-10 | DSC-FAD00800 | A-7, B—7 |Hinge Screw X aAD |3 ch AT ) 1
G-11 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B=7 [Nut{11/64"n=40) Anmalzo| = LA} HE(11/64"n=40) 1
G-12 | CWP-CA001200 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Rod 2lo|H £E 1
G-13 | DSC-FA000800 |A-7, B-7 |Hinge Screw x| aX @Y A cAHESR) 1
G-14 | DSN-AA000900 |A-7, B-7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) AnZo| & LA E(11/64"n=40) 1
G-15 AWP-PS000300 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y elo|H 2= 3(4) 15et
G-16 DSC-FAD00900 | A-7, B-7 [Hinge Screw efo|EH 233 S AILIAL 1
G-17 | DWS-AAQ00600 | A-7, B=7 |Washer A g1} oM 1
G-18 | DSN-AA000900 |A-7, B-7 |Nut(3/16"n=32) A D220| & LA HE(3/16"n=32) 1
G-19 CWP-CADO0100 | A-7, B=7 |Wiper Solenoid Connection Link Qlo|H &80l HEga 1
G-20 | DSC-FA000800 | A-7, B-7 |Hinge XX H2@E 3 CAHES) 1
G-21 | DSN-AA000900 [A-7, B-7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) AT2Z0| & LA {E(11/64"n=40) 1
G-22 | DsSP-AC000200 |A-7, B-7 |Wiper Spring 2o|H Az 2l 1
G-23 | CWP-BB000100 | A-7, B=7 |Wiper Base cto| i #jolA 1
G-24 | DSC-BF000800 |A-7, B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) cho| gt Bt E LIAH3/167n=28) 3
G-25 CWP-LADDD400 | A-7, B—7 |Wiper Cover 2ol 78] 1
G-26 | DSC-BA000100 |A-7, B=7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) QYUY T Hef LIAHY/64"n=40) 2
G-27 DSD-AAQ00800 | A-7,'B-7 [Wiper Solenoid Ass'y QLo|IH &2l = 0| E(SWP-5) 1Set
G-28 | PSC-BA0DDD100 [A-7, B-7 |Screw(M3x0.5) &3 0= £& DEHLIAHMIX0.5) 4
G-29 | PWS-CAD00100 | A-7, B-7 [Spring Washer &2 c0|E B& AT QM 4
G-30 | PWS-AAQ00500 | A-7, B=7 [Washer &2 L0|E B oM 4

NOTE:
A=T=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-75
A=KM-250A
B=KN-2508
=Common Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Reverse Button Mechanism
AR HE A

H-2

i

7
f‘h: 1
b

H-7

H-5

H-9

||

H-4

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = =z Q'ty :
Period
H-1 CRB-LC000100 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Case 2 Aol A~ 1
H-2 DSC-BF008400 | A-7,8-7 [Screw(9/64 "n=40) 25 88 g3 DHLIANG/64"n=40) 2
H-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y HAE BE A9 R|(X) (2)
H-4 DSC-BJ005500 | A-7,B-7 [Screw EE0| S2LE EELIA 2
H-5 DPN-AAQ03501 | A-7,B=7 |Reverse Button Actuator Pin X 2E iE 1 Feb.13.09
H-6 PSR-AC000100 | A-7,B-7 |E-Ring(@9) HolH £ (E9) 2
H-7 ARB-PS000100 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Control Lever HAE EE 3 (X) 1
H-8 DSC-BAQ01100 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) SIER EILFAHEL(11/64"n=40) 1
H-9 DSP-AC002200 | A-7,B-7 [Spring ozl 2 Afx| S EW S/P 1
H-10 | CRB-FD0O00100 | A-7,B-7 |Insulated Rubber A9z g 2o 2P 1
H-11 12-010A-5607 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing o7 2¢ #HolE R4 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-78
B-7=KN-2508-75
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Lubrication Mechanism

=7 A

R o—— =
1 c) - I
1 - 1-19
-7 = B L J
o 17
= |4
i e S i
I8 H 11215 Y S 11418
1
!l1ag H14-8 - 144
R O i
1 1 ® 1141
S T -
'
i I-14-5
1
i I-12-6
)
i
| Laqz 1411
i I-14-14
1 -5
P 1813 e
1
| S —
I 000 142
! LIL a3
R

I-20 1-21

Mo i e o i e it e s

&

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = of Q'ty ;
Period
=1 CLB-JJ000400 Oil Gauge Window & 1
|-2 PPK-BB000100 O-Ring T4 28(G25) 1
-4 CLB-BJ000400 | A,A-7 [Arm OIl Shield CIgt Gl 1
-5 CLB-BG005100 | B,B-7 [Arm Oil Shield Hhsd S8 1
-6 CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick 2 A x| 1
-7 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64"n=40) QUH T F{bf LIAHY/64 " n=40) 1
I-8-1 CLB-JG000300 Oil Return Tube EHRF Hjo| X 1
-10 CLB-BG002200 Oil Return Tube Holder EHR mjo| 2 Fo| 1
1-11 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16"n=28) Cro| @ 2t ELEAHB/16"n=40) 1
-12 ALB-PS000800 Upper Shaft Qil Pipe Ass'y AtE 2R Dlo|Z(x) 1
1-13 CLB-JF000500 0il Pipe For Lower Shaft 3t% g4 Dol E 1
1-14 ALB-PS001400 Oil Pump Ass'y 2 HIE(X) 1Set | Feb.20.09
-14=1 | CLB-JC000200 Qil Pump Body 2 3O Z3 (1)
I-14-2 | PWS—CA000200 Washer 22 HE S FLIAL 24M(40) (3)
I-14-3 | DSC-BJO00300 Screw(9/64"n=40) B8] LIAHS)(9/64 " n=40) (3)
I-14-4 CLB-JPO00500 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 2F go|Z U E (1)
I-14-5 | CLB-JPO00601 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 5l% 27 WE (1) Apr.29.10
I-14-6 | CLB-BR000100 Impeller ol ja (1)
I-14-7 | CLB-CN000200 Piston AR (1) Feb.20.09
I-14-8 | DSP-AAD02700 Piston Spring AR AT (1)
-14-9 | DSC-BF007400 Pin Screw LAE ALY HLEA (1)
1-14-10 | PPN-AF000900 Pin ojAE An2 m(RP 2X8) (1)
I-14-11 | CLB-LB000100 Cover For Oil Pump 2 HZ 7y (1)
1-14-12 | CLB-JM000400 Oil Pump Cap 2 HX ge Y (1)
I-14-13 | CLB-BG002100 Magnetic Holder A Fo| (1)
-14-14 | 44-1208-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 I He LIAH+2.5mm) (4)
I-14-15 | DCL-AA001500 Collar For Impeller Shagt 2 HE 72} (1)
1-14-16 | DSC-CA000400 Screw(11/64"n=40) 29 HIT XolE L}A11/64"n=40) | (2)
1-15 44-010A-2500 Oil Pump Bracket 2 o =gl 1
|-16 DSC-BFO00600 Screw(3/16"n=28) Clo| @ Bt ELIAH3/16"n=28) 3
=17 DSP-AC002300 Qil Pump Connection Spring 2o MO xolx Axa 1
-18 DCL-AAQ02600 Oil Pump Connection Collar ¢ HIE X0IE Fl2HXE) 1
-19 DSC-CA001600 Screw(11/64"n=40) A EFE7| DEHLIAN11/64"n=40) g
1-20 PTC-AG000100 Clip Lol 23 1
1-21 PTC-AG000200 Cable Tie 7ol & Etol 1

NOTE:
A-T=KM-250A-75
B-7=KN-2508-78
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

St

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessories Mechanism
o4 MM 2| 2

J-49  J-50 J-51

Vi J-52

an J-19
G 1o @

43 g
Ja2) 1 a4 33

W

O

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KN-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-75
A=KM-2504

=Common Part

Ref. No.| Paris No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period
J=1 CAC-MH000100 Accessory Bag OFM|ALE| giA 1
J-2 PTL-BA0O00100 Driver(Large) c=2joj¥ (k) 1
J-3 PTL-BA0O00200 Driver(Middle, Small) cajole (1)) 1
J-5 - Needle(A-Type) Hh=(AH) 5
J-6 - Needle(B=Type) Hi=(BE) 5
J-7 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) gy 4
J-9 DTL-CC000100 | A-7,B-7 |Spanner DEHA B ZHEE A4 1
J-10 PTL-AB0O00100 | A=7,B=7 |L Wrench(2mm) L &l x| (2mm) 1
J-11 CTT-NB001100 | A-7,B-7 |Fixed Mes DEHA(SEALR) 1
J-12 | CAC-MA000500 | A-7,B-7 |Head Cover o| A7 () 1
J-14 CAC-J8000400 Qil Tank 2 1
J-15 DTC-AKO00300 Magnetic A 1
J-16 CST-BB002500 Head Hinge BIx| 2
J=17 CST-FF000400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge BIX| D2 (cH) 2
J-18 CST-FDO01100 Head Support Rubber "A” x| DE(F) 2
J-19 CST-FD001200 Head Support Rubber “B” BIx| DR (1) 2
J-20 - Nail £ 4
J-21 CST-CR0O00100 Head Rest o|d Al 1
J-22 CMB-LAD06100 | A-7,8-7 [Belt Cove "A" HE ¥ A(SERVO) 1
J-23 CMB-LAD20000 7N |Belt Cove "A"(FOR NP MOTOR) HE e A(NP) 1
J-24 CMB=-LA006200 Belt Cove “B" HE H{"B" 1
J-25 DSC-BJ005600 Screw(5/16"n=24) ZAE DHLIANS/16"n=24) 2
J-26 | DWS-AA002900 Washer ME ELIAL 2tM 2
J-27 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16"n=28) =&0| dd| Z2HAH3/167n=28) 1
J-28 | DWS-AAQ00600 Washer A5 oM 1
J-29 PSC-DD000100 Nail FLpA 2
J-30 AAC-PS000102 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A 22| (=) 1Set | May.04.11
J-31 CST-JAO00800 Oil Pan ol 1
J-32 | CAC-MG000300 Oil Pan Gasket ] 2Set
J-33 DSC-BF006100 Screw(M8x1,25) ol 7 7 b7 LIAHM8 X 1.25) 1
J-34 CST-FBO00200 Packing i 7 7Y ol LA 23 1
J-35 CLB-JP002500 Oil Pan Nipple oM LE 1
J-36 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) 0| = 2 DELIAL 1
J-37 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Ass'y 25 2H(E) 1Set
J-37-1 | CST-KC001300 Knee Lifter Shaft FE LIS 1
J-37-2 | CST-FZ000100 Knee Lifter Pad 25 g3 ng 1
J-37-3 | CST-BJ000401 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 2e ghx DRI o 1 Feb.21.09
J-37-4 | CST-CA000200 Holder S5 @i 17 9F g3 1
J-37-5 | DSC-AA002700 Sel Screw SE UE @23 ELIA 1
J-37-6 | CST-CB000300 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 2E Wi o Y3 1
J-37-7 | DSC-CC000100 Screw(5/16"n=18) 28 Wi £ IHLANS/16"n=18) 2
J-37-8 | CST-KCO001200 Shaft For J-40 HoiH & 1
J-38 PSR-AC000100 E-Ring(@9) Hoix % F(EZ @9) 1
J-39 CST-MF000400 Thread Stand Ass'y Ao Zol(=E) 1Set
J=40 CST-6B002900 Knee Lifting Controller | Of & 1
J-41 DSC-AA000300 Screw(15/64"n=28) Z3 HLIAHEZ)(15/64"n=28) 1
J-42 DSC-BA002700 Screw(15/64"n=28) Hojx 25 E=HLUAME)(15/64"n=28) 1
J-43 DSC-BA002800 Screw(15/64"n=28) Hojx 2SS EFLAHM)(15/64"n=28) 1
J-44 DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64 "n=28) +u2E =H & {E(15/64"n=28) | 2
J-45 DSP-AC005600 Spring Hojx 2z 1
J-46 CST-CR0O00500 Knee Base Rubber FE s LEY 1
J-47 DPK-CB000800 7N Rubber Cap sHEt 4 24 ob7i(E144)40 1
J-48 DPK-DC000300 Packing LYW =RYUR| 0P 1
J-49 CGA-GA000201 | A,A-7 |Needle Plate(A-Type) ATHAY) 1 Jun,18,12
J-50 | CGA-GA0D2001 | B,B-7 [Needle Plate(B-Type) Am(BY) 1 Jun.18.12
J=51 CGA-GA001200 BH  [Needle Plate(BH-Type) ZTHBHE) 1
J-52 CAC-JB000100 0il Tank &} 1

©

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessories Mechanism
of M| M| A

J-4g  J-B0 J-51

pOD

V20 52 |8

an J-19 A

e S

S =T
"l

iy ) ey

J_
J-40 ﬁ J-44
J-440 & b
J42] 1 g4 J-33

W

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.

Parts No.

Note

Name of Parts

T

Q'ty

Applied
Period

J=53

CLB-JG000300

Oil Return Tube

i
=

El

[I]

NOTE:
A-T=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KN-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Program Unit Box & Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
ZR2IY FUE gA QXS £ & SH A

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 2 Q'ty s
Period

K-7 KM-2507 A-7,B-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y ASFE 8 &l 0| E(X) 1

K=7-1 HEC-2507 A-7,B-7 [Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y ASFE BB T (SPF-5) (1Set)

K-7-6 | DSC-BF000700 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(15/64"n=28) o] A D LEAL B(15/64"n=28) (4)

K-7-7 | DWS-AA028400 | A-7,B-7 [Washer E 3 ELIAL 94M (4)

K-7-8 | DSN-AA000700 | A-7,B-7 [Nut(15/64"n=28) MY Mol L E(15/64"n=28) (4)

K=7-9 | 43-013A-257A | A-7,B-7 [Knee Litter Connection Crank ASFERE 9E AYWA(AK) (1)

K-7-10 | PSC-AC011100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) EIHA(H) DHLIAH3/16"n=28) (1)

K-7-11 | 43-014A-257A | A-7,B-7 |[Back Cover For Knee Lifter As 28 28 S5 AK (1)

K-7-12 | DBS-DA028100 | A-7,B~7 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing AE FE 2EE 24 AK (1)

K-7-13 | PPK-AD000100 | A-7,B-7 |Oil Seal AS 25 28T 294 AK (1)

K-7-14 | DSN-CY000600 | A-7,B=7 |Nut For Knee Lifter s £8 28 WE AK (1)

K-8-1 | APM-PS001200 | A-7,B-7 |Knee Lifter Shaft AE FE FRH(E) AK (1)

K-8-2 | DWS-AAQ11800 | A-7 B-7 [Washer A 2ut 24N (1)

K-8-4 | DCL-AA005000 | A-7,B-7 |Collar AE 28 2@ S 72k AK (1)

K-8-5 | DSC-CA000400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) QUM T EQIE LIAH11/64"n=40) (2)

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KM=250A
B=KN-2508
=Common Part

NOTE : K-7-15, K-7-16, K-8-3 Deleted Parts List

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts for KM-250AU Series Mechanism
KM-250AU Al2|= XM & F& 2

L4
***** r oL-18
| | ng
113 |
| L5
| L19 | e
I -:‘\'l
b
i |
S b
L-14 L-16 L-15
Z 120

L-6

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty 7
Period
-1 01-135A-235A Needle Plate{AU-Type) WER A 1
L-2 GP-009256-00 Model Mark(KM-250AU) 2glot3 1
-3 GP-009250-00 Model Mark(KM-250AU-73) Z2eol3 1
-4 40-104A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass'y AEH EH (1Set)
=5 08-201A-257U Thread Take-Up Lever Ass'y Alzl 7] (110-91857) (1Set)
L-6 = Needle(AU-Type) HhE 1
L-7 07-003A-257U Oil-Less Rotary Hook Ass'y(For Thread Trimmer) |710IHSH=7.94BTRI(P) 1Set
-9 07-0055-250U Oil Protection Screw For Lower Shaft st S 0K LiAL 1
L-10 CHK-HC001400 Bobbin Case Ass'y 24l Ho|a 15et
L-12 | CGA-GB017600 Feed Dog(AU-Type) HER 4 1
L-13 05-014C-257U Presser Adjusting Spring U =R 210g 1
L-14 CMB-HK008000 Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A 2h (L) 1
L-15 05-115C-257U Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Arm 22t ZHo| |t 1
L-16 05-116W-257U Washer For Arm Thread Guide Arm alohy X otM 1
L-17 DSN-AAQ02000 Nut For Arm Thread Guide oo|H @3 A & chhAl HE 1
L-18 DPK-BA000800 O-Ring StEg 7 OPHLAL 28 1
L-19 DPK~-CZ000200 Cap For Tension Release Pin HEF7IHY 1
L-20 CGA-GC000701 Presser Foot ] 1

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-75
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KN-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

Go

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts for KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N Mechanism
KM—250AU-7N, KM—250A-7N, KM-250B-7N & & A

M-4

ERE-XTP

M-9

M-7-27 « g M-7-26

M-8
M-10
M-8-1 _—
L Wﬂ;. :
FYYe ms2
M-8-3

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & Q'ty ;
Period
M-1 01-45NP-257U 2|&#  |Model Mark(KM=250AU-7N) 2 o3 (KM-250AU-7N) 1
M-2 01-45NP-257A | 2/&# |Model Mark(KM=250A-7N) 2803 (KM-250A-7N) 1
M-3 01-45NP-257B 2| & |Model Mark(KM-250B-7N) 2ot 3 (KM-2508-7N) 1
M-4 CUS-KC003000 | 2IE# |Upper Shaft(NP-Type) AHE(NPE: L=431mm) 1
M-6 DPL-AAD01300 Pulley Ea 1
M-7-25 | DSC-FF002600 | 2|I&# |Guide Pin For Synchronizer A3 =z Hjo|~ 7| FH (2)
M-7-26 | SC-0108-4113 2| Z  |Screw(M6) FL4FYEC| E2E(MB) (2)
M=7-27 | PWS~-CAQ00500 | 2|Z# [washer For Synchronizer AIaz yoja AT 214(@6) (2)
M-8 = W EE |Synchronizer Ass'y AF2Lio|H 1Set
M-8-1 | AS-020404-00 | LHEE |Magnetic Holder olau4 5 &0 (2)
M-8-2 11-022W-2500 WHEHE  |washer o4l &0 E2tM (4)
M-8-3 11-0215-2500 LHEHE  |Screw ooy & &0 Eupat (4)
M-8-4 | 13-0000-SE55 | &Y [Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) 4 3 2L10] X (Z)Servo (1Set)
M-9 DPL-AA000200 Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) =l 1
M-10 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer =N.P H3IZ2 -N.P 1Set

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-7S
B-T=KN-2508-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

&

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts For KM-250BH Series Mechanism
KM-250BH Al2|= M-8 && &4l

a2

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.| Parls No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period
N-1 GP-009249-00 Model Mark(KM-2508H) 280} 3 (KM-250BH) 1
N-2 GP-008255-00 Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S) 2 0}3(KM-250BH-75) 1
N-3 GP-009291-00 Model Mark(KM-250BH-7N) 2¢ 03 (KM-250BH-7N) 1
N-4 02-102A-250H Link Cam(BH-Type) 2l 3 (BHF?) 1
N-5 08-101A=25BH Thread Take-Up Lever Ass'y A7 (E) 1
N-6 CMB-HK000100 Thread Guide oo Aol 1
N-7 GP-034931-00 Feed Bar(BH-Type) B4 wil 1

NOTE:
A-T=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Part

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts for KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL Al2|= & F&F 2

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

NOTE:
A-T=KM-250A-75
B-7=KN-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KN-2508
=Common Par t

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = ] Q'ty :
Period
0-1 10=101A=64L7 Fixed Mes oEN A 1
0-2 DSC-BB002000 Screw(9/64"n=40) DHEM A DHLIANI/EA " n=40) 1
0-3 DSC~-BF006200 Screw(1/8"n=40) DEHH A& =FLIAH1/8"n=40) 1
0-4 DSN-AAQ01700 Nut{1/8"n=40) DEHH A Fe{EFLAL L E(1/8"n=40) 1
0-5 CTT-8J004200 Thread Retaining Plate Al 2t2| A 1
0-6 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64"n=40) 3 BIX| DHLIAH11/64"n=40) 1
o-7 DWS-AA003800 Washer A2 D AN 1
0-8 CTT-NAD01300 Rotary Mes iyt 1
0-9 DSC-BB001400 Screw(11/64"n=40) S| oA DHLEAN11/64"n=40) 2
0-10 CTT-BF001400 Thread Trimming Holder APE & 1
o-11 10-011C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover AVEEC] 7B 1
0-12 | DSC-BB002000 Screw(9/64"n=40) AEEC A DEUAHY/64 n=40)| 3
0-13 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link |[APEae] 423 1
O-14 DSC-FAO016400 Stud Screw AP AP A ehfAH3/167n=32) 2
0-15 DSN-AA000600 Nut For 2Z {E(3/16"n=32) 2
0-16 DBS-DB005300 Thread Trimming Lever ApE e 1
0-17 PSC-AC001200 Screw 2 g3 olE 2213 HLIAHMEXP1) 1
0-18 CTT-KF000600 Thread Trimming Shaft AVE & 1
0-19 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bush For Return Spring 2|E AXg 7l0l= Ry 1
0-20 DSP-AAQ08500 Slide Arm Return Spring s20|E ¢t 2|l A g 1
o-21 CTT-CM002500 Slide Arm &alo[= g} 1
0-22 CTT-CLO00300 Roller ALEY Y 2
0-23 DSC-GADD0400 Stud Screw AVEY B8 chulAl 2
0-24 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16”n=32) 214 L{E(3/16"n=32) 2
0-25 CTT-BF001300 Cam Follwer Crank AEY 55 3Y3 1
0-26 DSC-BJ0O00500 Screw(15/64"n=28) 5olE =% 3Y3 FHLIAH15/64"n=28) 2
0-27 DSP-AC005300 Return Spring AIEE 2l ATy 1
0-28 CTT-CM002400 Stopper Lever AEH 2y 1
0-29 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) 2 ®& ol DELIAH15/64"n=28) 2
0-30 DCL-AA002800 Collar APE R Fiet 1
0-31 | DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) APE 2 DELEAH1/4"n=40) 2
0-32 CTT-BB002900 Stopper AEH 1
0-33 DSC-AAQ03000 Screw(3/16"'n=32) A& FHLIAH3/16"n=32) 2
0-34 DWS-AAQ00600 Washer AEH FELAL 2HM 2
0-35 CTT-FD000300 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber AEH g FHDNF 1
0-36 CTT-DF000400 Mes Cam AP 1
0-37 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4"n=40) APEH ELEAH1/47n=40) 2
0-38 10-038A-25BL Clutch Lever ERE L 1
0-39 DSC-FD000300 Stud Screw 22{x| 3] chbAH15/647n=28) 1
0-40 | DSC-FG001400 Stud Screw S| 2y ZHE EILIA(15/64"n=28) 1
0-41 DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64 "n=28) THES RE ELA HE 1
0-42 DSC-FDO00300 Stud Screw £ <0|S 9173 3 Thirl15/64"n=28) 1
0-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate Hlo| A Eo|E 1
0-44 SC-0485-4113 Screw(M5XP0.8) A EH EHLAHMSXP0.8) 2
0-45 | DWS-CA000100 Spring Washer 710HE 0| 2HM (@5) 2
0-46 DWS-AA000600 Washer AEH FRIM(@5) 2
0-47 10-048A-258BL Solenoid Connecling Link Se0lE dEEA 1
0-48 DSC-CB0C0O700 Screw(M5xP0.8) Y & Fret DELIAL 2
0-49 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Sclenoid Ass'y AHE &3l =0l =(3) 1(Set)
0-50 10-151A-25BL Base APE &2l ool = Hlo|A 1
0-52 PSC-AC001200 Screw(M&xP1) o X &9 c0|= =ab HLPAHMEXP1) 2
0—-53 PWS3-AA000600 \Washer BIX| 2 M 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Special Parts for KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL A[2|= M& F& 2

i

!

| O e &
! 7 3
| - c
| il i
!Vg /,/

Caad

e

P-6

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Paris No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty 1
Period

p-1 01-001A-25BL Arm Bed otgh HIE 1
pP-2 DSC-HC000400 Bed Base “Front”(B) HI = wE HM(B) 1
P-3 GP-009288-00 Model Mark(KM-250BL=73) 24 o0j3 1
P-4 CMB-LA004300 Thread Take up Cover 7| 7 1
P-5 02-102A-250B Link Cam g3y 1
P-6 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft 2= 1
p-7 006-007-0005 Needle HhE DBX1(#21) 1
P-8 06-190A-25BL Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid Az galiol= Eapd 1
P-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft 515 1
P-10 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5HE E 2y 1
P-11 07-110A-25BL BL  |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3% M 24 1

P—11-1 | 07-110A-2BLS BL-7 [Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3% M 24 1
P-12 CHK-HA001300 BL-7 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} 1(Set)

pP-12-1 | CHK-HAQ03300 | 250BL [Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} 1(Set)
P-13 CHK-HB000700 Bobbin 2el(a1) 1
P-14 | CHK-HC000900 | BL-7 [Bobbin Case Assembly 24l Holo|A(X) 1(Set)

P-14-1 | CHK-HC000500 | 2508L [Bobbin Case Assembly 2l 7 0]0| A(x) 1(Set)
P-15 08-102A-146L Thread Take up Lever Assembly A2 (=) 1(Set)
P-16 44-101A-25BL 0il Pump Bracket g g =313 1
P-17 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Ass'y 7| Aol B(X) 1Set
P-18 40-003A-2700 Connecling Bolt Ho|E HUBE 1
P-19 | DSN-AAQ02400 Nut A AHolg H&E HE A 1
P-20 PSN-AAQ01700 Nut B #Holg ¢ HE B 1
P-21 CTR-BG000400 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) AEE7| Holg Tol(Eh 1
p-22 DSC-BJ000200 Screw E7{d 8I1X| DFLIAL 1
p-23 CTR-BB001000 Bracket HEF7| #Holg Fol(3h a2t 1
P-24 PSC—-AC001500 Screw OEHH A~ DFHLEA 2
P-25 DWS-AA001100 \Washer Als%7| Holg EFol(sh) 22131 HeM 2

NOTE:
A-T=KN-250A-7S
B-7=KN-2508-7S
A=KM-250A

=Common Par t

O

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Paris No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
006-007-0005 |Needle a7 P-7 11-022W-2500|Washer 41 [M-8-2 CFA-KJO0O01 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 | D-91
01-001A-250A |Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 A-1 01-135A-235A |Needle Plate(AU-Type) | 39 | L-1 CGA-GAD002 |Needle Plate(A-TYPE) 7 | A-31
01-001A-2508 |Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 A-2 12-0000-4701 |Synchronizer =N.P 41 | M-10 CGA-GA0002 |Needle Plate(A-Type)| 33 | J-49
01-001A-257A |Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 A-3 12-010A-5607 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing | 29 | H-11 CGA-GAQO12 |Needle Plate(BH-TYPE)| 7 A-33
01-001A-2578B |Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 A-4 12-016M-2350|Earth Line 7 A-29 CGA-GAQ012 |Needle Plate(BH-Type) | 33 J-51
01-001A-25BL |Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 | A-4—1 | |12-131A—5607 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y | 29 H-3 CGA-GA0020 [Needle Plate(B-TYPE) 7 A-32
01-001A-25BL |Arm Bed 47 P-1 13-0000-SE55 [Synchronizer Ass’y (Sevo)| 11 |B-51-4| [ CGA-GA0020 |Needle Plate(B-Type)| 33 | J-50
01-001A-2BLS|Arm. Bed Ass'y 7 | A-4—2 | |13-0000-SE5S5 [Synchronizer Ass'y (Sevo)| 41 | M—B8-4 | | CGA-GAD032 |Needle Plate 9 | A-62
01-037R-1230 [Rubber Cap 17 | D-65 | |40-001A-25BL [Tension Release Cable Assy | 47 | P-17 CGA-GBO0005 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) 15 | D-44
01-045M-2508|Model Mark(KM-2508) 7 A-39 40-003A-2700 [Connecting Bolt 47 | P-18 CGA-GB0012 |Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) | 15 | D-46
01-1365-1230 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 A-37 | |40-104A-257U |Thread Tension Control Ass’y | 39 L-4 CGA-GB0015 |Feed Dog(B-TYPE) 15 | D-45
01-140C-2500 |Back Cover 7 A-12 40-210A-257A [Tension Release Catle Holder@5) | 25 | F-47 CGA-GB0176 |Feed Deg(AU-Type) | 39 L-12
01-142M-2500|Gasket 7 |Aa-13-1] [40-211A-257A [Tension Release Cable Holder(L)@3) | 25 [ F—45 CGA-GB0177 |Feed Dog 19 | D-126
01-227A-1230 |Thread Guide With Three Holes| 9 A-59 | [43-013A-257A |Knee Lifter Connection Crank | 37 | K=7-9 | | CGA-GCO007 [Presser Foot Ass'y(A-TYPE) 25 | F-10
01-45NP-257A|Model Mark(KM-2504-7N) [ 41 M-2 43-014A-257A |Back Cover For Knee Lifter| 37 |K-7-11]| | CGA-GCO0007 |Presser Foot 39 | L-20
01-45NP-2578 |Model Mark(KM=250B=7N)[ 41 M-3 43-101A-1600|Knee Lifter Ass'y 33 | J=37 CHK-HAQ007 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-26
01-45NP-257U[Modzl Mark(KM-250AU-TN) | 41 M-1 44-010A-2500|0il Pump Bracket 31 I-15 CHK-HAQ00@ |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-28
02-102A-2508B |Link Cam(B-TYPE) 11 B-8 44-101A-25BL |0il Pump Bracket a7 P-16 CHK-HA0013 [Rotary Hook Ass’y 47 P-12
02-102A-2508 |Link Cam 47 P-5 44-1205-1230 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 [I-14-14] | CHK-HAD0012 [Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-27
02-102A-250H |Link Cam(BH-Type) | 43 N-4 AAC-PS0001 |[Bobbin Winder Ass'y | 33 | J-30 CHK-HA0033 |Rotary Hook Ass'y 47 |P-12—1
03-101A-1230|Upright Shaft 47 P-6 AFA-PS0001 |Dial Shalt Locker Ass’y | 19 | D-124 CHK-HBO0O06 |Bobbin(AL) 13 | C-30
05-014C—-257U |Presser Adjusling Spring| 39 | L-13 AFA-PS0006 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y 17 | D-84 CHK-HBOO0O0E [Bobbin(AL) 33 J=7
05-115C-257U [Am Thread Guide Holdet Plates 39 | L-15 AGA-PS0022 |Prasser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) 25 | F-11 CHK-HB0O007 |Bobbin 47 | P-13
05-1168W-257U [Washer For Arm Thread Guide | 39 | L-16 AGA-PS0027 |Presser Fool Ass'y(BH-TYPE) | 26 | F-12 CHK-HCO0005 |Bobbin Case Assembly | 47 [P-14-1
06-038A-235A |FeadLifting Shaft Crank(R): A-TYPE| 15 | D-60 ALB-PS0008 |Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y| 31 | 1-12 CHK-HCO0007 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 13 | C-32
06-041A-2358 |FeedLifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE| 15 | D-61 ALB-PS0014 |0il Pump Ass’y 31 1-14 CHK-HCO0009 |Bobbin Case Assembly | 47 | P-14
06-101A-250B|Feed Cam B 15 D-3 APM-PS0005 |Presser Lifter Link(sat) | 25 | F-21 CHK-HC0014 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 39 | L-10
06-103A-25BL |[Feed Regulator Link | 19 | D-122 [ [ APM-PS0012 |Knee Lifter Shaft 37 | k-8-1| | CHK-HHO004 |Inner Bobbin Stopper| 13 | C-34
06-103A-2BLS |Feed Regulator Link 19 | D-123 ARB-PS0001 |Reverse Feed Control Lever] 29 | H-7 CHK-HHO0004 |Inner Bobbin Stopper| 13 | C-37
06-117A—1230 |Feed Bar Block and Shaft | 15 | D-48 AS-005578 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 A-54 CLB-BGO0021 |Magnetic Holder 31 [I-14-13
06—-131A—257B |Reverse Feed Solencid Crank | 17 | D—-103 AS-020404 ([Magnetic Holder 11 [B-51-1 CLB-BG0022 |0il Return Tube Holder | 31 1-10
06—190A—-25BL |Bracke! For Reverse Feed Solenod | 47 P-8 -AS-020404 |Magnetic Holder 41 [ M-8-1 CLB-BG0023 |Wick Holder 15 | D-39
07-003A-257U |DkussRoy Ho ks 39 =7 ATA-PS0012  [5ub Upps Theead Tension Conrol dss'y A-47 CLB-BGQO051 [Arm Oil Shield 31 =5
07-0055-250U |0il Protection Screw For Lower Shalt] 39 L-9 ATA-PS0013 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y A-55 CLB-BGO053 |Stopper For Wick 15 | D-55
07-007A-123B |Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 | C-29 ATA-PS0054 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y A-56-1 CLB-BHO004 |Tension Release Cable HolderlM) | 25 | F-43
07-009A-25BL |Lower Shaft Bushing(M)| 47 | P-10 ATR-PS0001 |Tension Release Cable Assy | 25 | F-36 CLB-BJ0004 |Arm Oil Shield 31 -4
07-101A-25BL |Lower Shaft a7 P-9 AWP-PS0002 |Wiper Crank Ass'y 27 G-8 CLB-BR0O001 |Impeller 31 |I-14-6
07-110A-25BL |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 47 | P-11 AWP-PS0003 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y| 27 | G-15 CLB-CNQ002 [Piston 31 |1-14-7
07-110A-2BLS |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 47 |P-11-1| | AWP-PS0008 |Wiper Bracket Ass’y | 27 G-1 CLB-FZ0001 |Oil Cover 15 | D-34
08-0015-1230 |Screw(15/64 "'n=28) 9 A-57 CAC-JB0001 |Qil Tank 33 J-52 CLB-FZ0010 |Qil Protection Rubber| 11 B-36
08-101A-25BH |[Thread Take-Up Levar Assy | 43 N-5 CAC-JB0004 [Oil Tank 33 ] .J=14 CLB-JC0002 |Qil Pump Body 31 |I-14-1
08-102A—123B |Thvead Take Up Lever Ass'y(B-Type) | 11 | B-28 CAC-MA000S |Head Cover 43 |2 CLB-JD0003 |Qil Wick 31 -6
08-102A—146L [Tz Tae Up L hssy BT Cenl | 11 | B-29 CAC-MGO003 [Oil Pan Gasket 33 | J=32 CLB-JF0005 |Qil Pipe For Lower Shalt 31 1-13
08-102A—146L |Thread Take up Lever Assembly 47 | P-15 CAC-MHO0001 |Accessory Bag 33 J-1 CLB-JGO003 |Oil Return Tube 31 | I-8-1
08-201A-250A |Thread Take Up Lever Assv(A-Type) | 11 | B=27 CFA-BB0002 [Backe! For Reverse Feed Solenoid | 17 | D-89 CLB-JGO003 [Oil Return Tube 35 | J-583
08-201A-257U [Thread Take-Up Lever Assy | 39 | L-56 CFA-BJ0003 [B/T Spring Holder 17 | D-77 CLB-JJ0004 |Oil Gauge Window 31 -1
10-011C—64L7 |Thread Trimming Holder Cover| 45 | O-11 CFA-CA0003 |Feed Regulator Link | 15 | D-9 CLB-JLO016 |Upper Shaft Felter 11 B-5
10—013C—64L7 |Tead Trmming et Comectig ik | 45 | O-13 CFA-CAQ013 [Feed Regulator Link | 15 | D-10 CLB-JL0024 |[Lower Shaft Felt 13 | C-12
10-021C—64L7 |Guide Bush For Retun Spring | 45 | O-19 CFA-CBO0003 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Assy 17 | D-83 CLB-JM0004 |Oil Pump Cap 31 |I-14-12
10-0283-257A |Stud Screw 21 E-43 CFA-CCO0002 |Connacting Rod Fot Feed Requiater| 17 | D-75 CLB-JP0O005 [Nipple For Qil Retun Pipe | 31 |1-14-4
10-03BA-25BL |Clutch Lever 45 | 0-38 CFA-CCO0003 |Reverss Solenoid ComnectingBod | 17 | D-107 CLB-JPO006 |0l Nipple For Lower Shaft | 31 |I-14-5
10-044A—-25BL |Base Plate 45 | 0-43 CFA-CCO0009 |Feed Regulator Rod | 17 |D-75-1 CLB-JP0025 |Qil Pan Nipple 33 | J-35
10-048A—-25BL |Solenoid Connecling Link | 45 | O-47 CFA-CMO002 |Feed Regulator Lever| 17 | D-112 CLB-LB0001 [Cover For Oil Pump 31 |I-14-11
10-101A-64L7 |Fixed Mes 45 [ O-1 CFA-CQO001  |Feed Regulator ControPlatellNSERT) | 19 | D-120 | | CLF-CA0002 |Feed C tion Link(4) | 15 | D-13
10-129A-257A |Base Plate 21 E-45 CFA-CQO013 |Feed Regulator Control Plate(Tmm)| 17 | D-94 CLF-CA0003 |Feed Conneclion Link(B) 15 | D-14
10-144A-2507 |Thvead Trimming Sokenoid Assy | 45 | 0-49 CFA-CQ0022 [Feed Regulator Control Platel4mm)| 17 | D-93 CLF-CBQO0Q5 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F)] 15 | D-51
10-151A-25BL |Base 45 | 0O-50 CFA-CQO0040 |Feed Regulator ControlPlate[WSERT) | 19 | D—121 CLF-CB0007 |Feed Bar Crank 15 | D-35
11-018M-2350|Sclenoid Terminal(12P) | 19 | D-118 CFA-DF0001 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-69 CLF-CBOO0OB |Level Feed Crank(R) | 15 | D-26
11-019M-2350|Terminal Tube(L) 17 | D-117 CFA-DF0008 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-70 CLF-CCO001 [Feed Rocker Shatt Connzcting Red| 15 D-7
11-0215-2500 |Screw 11 |B-51-3 CFA-FZ0001 |[Stopper Rubber 17 | D-115 CLF-CCO0002 |Crank Red 15 D-8
11-0215-2500 |Screw 41 | M-8-3 CFA-KF0001 |Reverse Feed Canirol Lever Shaft 17 | D-81 CLF-DCO0001 |Feed Cam A 15 D-1
11-022W-2500|Washer 11 |B-51-2| | CFA-KF0003 [Feed Adjusting Shaft| 17 | D-74 CLF-DC0002 |Feed Cam C 15 D-5

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
CLF=KF0001 [Feed Lifting Shaft 15 | D-54 CTT-BF0001 (Thiead Trimming Holder 21 E-10 DBS-DB0059 [Thread Trimming Lever [ 45 | O-16
CLF-KF0002 [Feed Rock Shaft 15 | D-28 CTT-BF0002 |Bobbin Calcher Holder | 23 | E-57 DCL-AAQ001 |[Upper Shaft Collar 11 | B-16
CLF-KHO001 |Feed bar Shatt 15 | D-37 CTT-BF0013 [Cam Follwer Crank 45 | 0-25 DCL-AA0Q15 [Collar For Impeller Shagt | 31 [I-14-15
CLS-KC0007 |Lower Shaft 13 | C-10 CTT-BF0014 |Thread Trimming Holder| 45 | O-10 DCL-AAQ017 |Collar For Lower Shaft | 13 | C-24
CMB-BB0045 [Bed Base(R) 7 | A-21 CTT-BHO001 |Bobbin Catcher 21 | E-55 DCL-AAQ026 [0 Pump Connection Collar 31 1-18
CMB-BJ0024 |Gauge Plate 7 A-36 CTT-BHO002 |Bobbin Catcher Lever| 23 | E-56 DCL-AAQ028 |Collar 17 | D-72
CMB-BJ0066 |Machine Number Plate | 7 A-42 CTT-BJOO11 |Thread Retaining Plate | 21 E-4 DCL-AAQ028 |Collar 45 | 0-30
CMB-FC0023 |Gasket 7 A-6 CTT-BJO042 |Thread Retaining Plate | 45 0-5 DCL-AAQ050 |Collar 37 | K-8-4
CMB-FC0024 |Gasket 7 A-13 CTT-CA0004 |Mead Trimming Leser Comecinglink | 21 | E—~14 DCL-BAO0O06 |Retum Spring Guide Bushing | 21 | E-22
CMB-HKOQ001 [Thread Guide 7 |A-53-1 CTT-CAD0D05 |Solenoid Connection Link | 21 E-47 DGR-AD0001 |Upper Shaft Gear 11 B-18
CMB-HKO0001 [Thread Guide 43 N-6 CTT-CBOO006 |Thread Trimming Lever | 21 E-17 DGR-ADO002 [Upright Shaft Gear(U)| 13 c-2
CMB-HK0005 |Arm Thread Guide 7 | A-51 CTT-CBO007 |Cam Follower Crank | 21 | E-29 DGR-ADOQ03 |Upright Shaft Gear(L)| 13 | C-8
CMB-HKO0019 [Thread Guide 7 A-53 CTT-CLO003 |Roller 21 E-25 DGR-AD0004 |Lower Shaft Gear 13 | C-11
CMB-HK0020 |Uppe: Thead Guide Pin and Nul 7 | A-45 CTT-CLO003 |[Roller 45 | 0-22 DPK-BADOO8 |O-Ring 39 | L-18
CMB-HKO0080 [Arm Thread Guide(L} | 39 | L-14 CTT-CMO0005 ([Slide Arm 21 E-24 DPK-CAQQ006 |Bed Rubber Cap T A-18
CMB-LA0042 |Face Plate 7 A-5 CTT-CMO0006 |Clutch Lever Ass'y 21 E-39 DPK-CBO0002 |Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) | 7 A-11
CMB-LA0043 |Thread Take Up Cover | 7 A-8 CTT-CM0024 |Stopper Lever 45 | O-28 DPK-CB0002 |Arm Rubber Cap(L) 7 | A-15
CMB-LAQ043 |Thread Take up Cover | 47 | P-4 CTT-CM0025 |Slide Arm 45 | o-21 DPK-CB0004 |Arm Rubber Cap(S) 7 | A-16
CMB-LAQOG1 [Belt Cove “A” 33 | J-22 CTT-DF0001 |Thread Trimming Cam | 21 E-37 DPK-CB0008 |Rubber Cap 33 | J-47
CMB-LAQ062 |Belt Cove "B” 33 | J-24 CTT-DF0004 |Mes Cam 45 | 0-36 DPK-CBO0009 |Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) | 7 | A-10
CMB-LAQ200 (Belt Cove "A"(FOR NP MOTOR)[ 33 J-23 CTT-FB0002 [Cushion Washer 21 E-28 DPK-CB0023 [Rubber Cap 7 A-17
CMB-LB0044 [Slide Plate 7 A-35 CTT-FDO001 [Stopper Rubber 23 | E-62 DPK-CC0003 |Code Bushing 7 A-19
CNB-BHOQ01 |Thread Guide 11 B-44 CTT-FD0O002 [Cushion Rubber 21 [E-31-1 DPK-CZ0002 |Cap For Tension Release Pin 9 A-60
CNB-CDO0002 |Negdle Bar Guide Slider Block | 11 | B-45 CTT-FDO0OQ3 |Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber| 45 | 0O-35 DPK-CZ0002 |[Cap For Tension Release Pn | 39 | L-19
CNB-HKO0004 |Needke Bar Thread GuidelA-TYPE) | 11 | B-46 CTT-KFQ002 |Thread Trimming Shaft | 21 | E-19 DPK-DCO003 |Packing 33 | J-48
CNB-HKO0021 |Neede Bar Thread GuidelB=TYPE) | 11 | B—47 CTT-KF0006 |Thread Trimming Shaft | 45 | O-18 DPL-AA0002 |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C)| 41 M-9
CNB-KAQQ03 |Needle Bar(A-TYPE) | 11 B-39 CTT-NAQQO6 |Rotary Mes 21 E-7 DPL-AAQ0CO2 |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C)| 11 B-23
CPB-BF0004 |Presser Bar Holder 25 F-8 CTT-NAOO10 |Rotary Mes 21 E-8 DPL-AAD002 [Pulley(Only For Regular MC) | 11 |B—23-1
CPB-CMO0Q003 |Presser Lifter 25 | F-16 CTT-NA0DO13 |Rotary Mes 45 0-8 DPL-AAQ013 |Pulley 41 M-6
CPB-DF0003 |Presser Lifter Cam Shaft| 25 | F=19 CTT-NBO009 |Fixed Mes 23 | E-65 DPN-AAQ0001 |Feed Connection Link Pin{A) | 15 | D-11
CPB-HK0001 |Thread Guide Plate 25 | F-14 CTT-NB0O11 |Fixed Mes 21 E-1 DPN-AA0031 |Dial Pin 19 | D-119
CPB-KB0OQO1 |Presser Bar 25 F-6 CTT-NBOO11 |Fixed Mes 33 | J-11 DPN-AA0034 |Tension Rel Pin | 25 F-31
CPB-KCO0003 |Presser Adjusting Bar| 25 | F-5 CUR-KCO0001 [Upright Shaft 13 | C-1 DPN-AAQQ35 |Reverse Butlon Actualor Pn | 29 | H-5
CPM-BHO0O03 |Presser Lifter Connection Bar | 25 | F-25 CUS-BJ0002 |Protection Plate 11 | B-37 DPN-AAQ036 |Crank Rod ConnectionPin| 17 | D-63
CPM-CB0004 [Knee Lifting Link 25 | F=27 CUS-CHO001 [Oil Adjusting Pin 1 B-2 DPN-AAQQ39 [Feed Connection Link Pn(B) | 15 | D-19
CPM-CMO00S |Presser Lifter Lever 25 | F-24 CUS-DA0006 |Link Cam(A-TYPE) 11 B-7 DPN-AAQ040 |Feed Connection Link Pin(C) | 15 | D-21
CPM-CR0002 [Knee Lifting Bar 25 | F-29 CUS-KCO0005 |Upper Shaft 1 B-1 DPN-AA0041 [Hinge Pin 15 | D-23
CRB-FD0001 [Insulated Rubber 29 | H-10 CUS-KC0030 |Upper Shaft{NP-Type) | 41 M-4 DPN-AAQ146 [Pin 17 | D-96
CRB-LCO0D01 |Reverse Button Case | 29 | H-1 CWP-BB0001 |Wiper Base 27 | G-23 DPN-AD0033 |Solenoid Pin 21 | E-48
CST-BB0O025 |Head Hinge 33 | J-186 CWP-BH0002 [Wiper 27 G-5 DPN-ADOD4C [Hinge Pin 17 | D-108
CST-BB0029 |Knee Lifting Controller | 33 | J-40 CWP-CAQO001 |Wiper Solencid ConnectionLink | 27 | G-19 DPN-BB0012 [Stopper Pin 21 E-33
CST-BJ0004 |Knee Lilter Pad Insert Plate| 33 |J-37-3| | CWP-CA0012 |Wiper Rod 27 | G-12 DPN-BCOO10 |Feed Adusting Link Hinga Pnf&) | 15 | D=15
CST-CAO0002 |Holder 33 |J-37-4| | CWP-KC0002 |Wiper Rotation Shaft | 27 | G-3 DPN-BCO011 |Feed Adusting Link Hinge Pnf8) | 15 | D-17
CST-CBO003 |Knes Lifter Am Joint Complete| 33 |J-37-6| [ CWP-LAO004 |Wiper Cover 27 | G-25 DSC-AA0003 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 | J-41
CST-CRO001 |Head Rest 33 | J-21 DBS-DA0030 |Upper Shaft Bushing(M)| 11 | B-14 DSC-AAD010 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 15 | D-27
CST-CR0005 |Knee Base Rubber 33 | J-48 DBS-DA0034 |Needle Bar Bushing(U) | 11 | B-41 DSC-AAQ010 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 | D-53
CST-FB0O002 |Packing 33 | J-34 DBS-DA0035 |Needle Bar Bushing(L) 11 B-42 DSC-AAQ010 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 | D-62
CST-FDOO11 |Head Support Rubber "A™ | 33 | J-18 DBS-DA0037 |Upright Shaft Bushing(U) | 13 | C-5 DSC-AAQ027 [Set Screw 83 |J=37-5
CST-FD0012 |Head Support Rubber "B" | 33 | J-19 DBS-DA0Q38 |Upright Shaft Bushing(L) 13 c-7 DSC-AA0030 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 45 | 0-33
CST-FF0O004 |Rubber Cushion For Hinge | 33 | J=17 DBS-DA0039 |Lower Shatt Bushing(F) | 13 | C-19 DSC-ACQ057 [Bolt (11/64"n=40) 17 | D-71
CST-FZ0001 |Knee Lifter Pad 33 |J-37-2| | DBS-DA0040 |Lower Shalt Bushing(M}| 13 | C-18 DSC-BA0001 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 | A-52
CST-JADDD8 |Oil Pan 33 | J-31 DBS-DA0041 |Lower Shaft Bushing(R)| 13 | C-16 DSC-BAO0O1 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | G-7
CST-KC0012 |Shaft For J-40 33 |J-37-8| | DBS-DAC042 |Presser Bar Bushing | 25 | F-7 DSC-BAQ001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | G-26
CST-KC0013 |Knee Lifter Shaft 33 |J-37-1 DBS-DAQ067 |Feed Rock Shalt BushinglF) 15 | D-32 DSC-BAQ001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 -7
CST-MF0004 [Thread Stand Ass'y 33 | J=39 DBS-DAQO68 [Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) 15 | D=30 DSC-BA0DQ2 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 | F-13
CTR-BB0010 |Bracket 47 | P-23 DBS-DA0068 |Feed Lifting Shafl Bushing(R) | 15 | D-58 DSC-BA0004 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 | D-85
CTR-BGOOQ01 |Tension Release Cable Holder(U)) 25 | F=37 DBS-DAOQQ71 |Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) | 15 | D-56 DSC-BADO11 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 29 H-8
CTR-BGO004 |Tension Aelease Cable Holder(L| 47 | P-21 DBS-DA0263 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F)| 13 | C-20 DSC-BAQ014 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 |D-113
CTR-BJOQ10 |Tension Release Plate | 25 | F-32 DBS-DA0281 |Knee Lilter Shaft Bushing | 37 |K-7-12| | DSC-BA0O18 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 |A-14-3
CTT-BB0O0O7 |Base 21 E-52 DBS-DB0010 |Upper Shaft Bushing(Trimming) | 11 B-55 DSC-BA0027 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 J-42
CTT-BB0O008 |Spring Holder 21 E-35 DBS-DB0O011 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R)| 11 B-21 DSC-BA0028 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 J-43
CTT-BB0029 |Stopper 45 | 0-32 DBS-DB0012 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R)| 11 B-21 DSC-BB0014 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 21 E-8

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
DSC-BB0014 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 45 0-9 DSC-BJ0OO55 [Screw 29 H-4 DSC-HC0004 |Bed Base "Front"(B) | 47 pP=2
DSC-BB0015 [Scraw(M5x0.8) 17 | D-100 DSC-BJ0056 |Screw(5/16"n=24) 33 J=25 DSC-HC0006 |Bed Base "FRONT"(B) 9 A-58
DSC-BB0020 |Scraw(9/64"n=40) 45 0-2 DSC-CAQ001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 B-15 DSC-HDO006 |Holder 17 | D-89
DSC-BB0020 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 45 | O-12 DSC-CAQ001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 | C-21 DSC-HZ0011 |Screw(9/32"n=28) 25 | F-40
DSC-BCO001 |Scraw(11/64”n=40) ¥ A-34 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-31 DSD-AAQQ08 |Wiper Solencid Ass'y | 27 | G-27
DSC-BFO001 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 11 B-48 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64 "n=28) 15 | D-33 DSD-AAQO10 |Thread Trimming Solencid Ass'y | 21 E~51
DSC-BFO001 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 23 | E-58 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D=5 DSD-AAOD12 |Reverse Feed Solencid Assy | 17 |D-98-1
DSC-BF0001 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 23 | E-59 DSC-CAQ001 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-59 DSD-AAOD30 |Reverse Fead Solencid Assy | 17 | D-98
DSC-BFO004 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-42 DSC-CAQ004 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 |I-14-16] | DSN-AA0004 [Nut(15/64"n=28) 21 E-32
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) A-9 DSC-CAQ0004 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 37 | K-8-5 DSN-AA0004 [Nut(15/64"n=28) 21 E-41
DSC-BFQ006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) T A-14 DSC-CAD005 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 11 B-17 DSN-AA0004 [Nut(15/64"n=28) 33 | J-44
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 |A-14-2| | DSC-CAQ005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 B-19 DSN-AA0004 |Nut(15/64 “n=28) 45 | O-41
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 21 E-36 DSC-CAD005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 B-52 DSN-AAQ006 |Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 E-27
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 21 | E-46 DSC-CAD005 |Screw(1/4”"n=40) 13 | C-3 DSN-AAQ006 |Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 | E-44
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-44 DSC-CAQ005 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 | C-14 DSN-AAD006 [Nut For 45 | O-15
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 27 G-2 DSC-CAQ0D8 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 1 B-35 DSN-AAD006 [Nut(3/16"n=32) 45 | O-24
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16"n=28) 27 | G-24 DSC-CAQ008 |Screw(15/64 "n=28) 13 C-6 DSN-AAD007 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 37 |K-7-8
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 31 I-11 DSC-CAD008 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 | C-17 DSN-AAD00E |Nut(11/64"n=40) 17 | D-90
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 31 1-16 DSC-CA0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 17 | D-68 DSN-AAD008 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 21 E-16
DSC-BFO007 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 21 E-54 DSC-CAD011 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 B-30 DSN-AAQDDS |Nut(11/64"n=40) 27 | G-11
DSC-BF0007 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 37 | K=7-6 DSC-CAQ011 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 D-6 DSN-AAD009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 27 | G-14
DSC-BFO008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 B-25 DSC-CA0011 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 | D-16 DSN-AAD009 [Nut(3/16"n=32) 27 | G-18
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 13 | C-35 DSC-CA0015 [Screw 23 | E-64 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 27 | G-21
DSC-BF0012 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 25 F-9 DSC-CA0016 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 A-48 DSN-AAQ017 [Nut(1/8"n=40) 21 E-3
DSC-BF0018 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 15 | D-47 DSC-CA0016 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 1-19 DSN-AA0017 |Nut(1/8"n=40) 45 0-4
DSC-BF0019 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 | D-95 DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 13 Cc-9 DSN—AAQ0020 [Nut For Arm Thread Guide | 39 | L-17
DSC-BF0026 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 15 | D-36 DSC-CA0019 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 D-2 DSN-AA0024 |Nut (9/32"n=28) 25 | F-42
DSC-BF0031 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 | D-86 DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 17 | B=73 DSN-AAD024 [Nut A 47 | P-19
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 | D-22 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 | D-18 DSN-CCO0001 |Presser Adjusting Nut| 25 F-2
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 | D-25 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 21 E-38 DSN-CYO0C06 |Nut For Knee Lifter 37 |K-7-14
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 | D-64 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4"n=40) 45 | O-31 DSP-AAQ016 |Spring 13 | C-23
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 | D-109 DSC-CB0004 [Screw(1/4"n=40) 45 | 0-37 DSP-AAQ017 |Presser Adjusting SpringlA-TYPE) | 25 F-3
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 25 | F-39 DSC-CB0005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) | 45 | 0-29 DSP-AAD025 [Slide Arm Return Spring| 21 | E-23
DSC-BF0036 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 25 | F-46 DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5XL5) 9 A-61 DSP-AAD027 |Piston Spring 31 [I1-14-8
DSC-BF0037 |Screw(9/32"n=28) 1 B-9 DSC-CB0007 [Screw(M5xPO.8) 45 | O-48 DSP-AAQ028 |Spring 17 | D-97
DSC-BF0040 [Screw(3/16"n=32) 13 | c-22 DSC-CB0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 13 | C-25 DSP-AAQ0S52 |Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring | 19 | D-125
DSC-BF0061 |Screw(MBXx1.25) 33 | J-33 DSC-CCO001 |Screw(5/16"n=18) 33 |J-37-7| | DSP-AAD0B2 |Presser Adusting Spring[B-TYPE) | 26 F-4
DSC-BF0062 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 21 E-2 DSC-FA0007 |Hinge Screw 25 | F-30 DSP-AAQ085 [Slide Arm Return Spring| 45 | O-20
DSC-BF0062 |Screw(1/8"n=40) 45 0-3 DSC-FA0008 |Hinge Screw 27 | G-10 DSP-ABO010 [Spring 21 E-34
DSC-BF0063 |Screw(11/64 " n=40) 15 | D-12 DSC-FA0008 |Hinge Screw 27 | G-13 DSP-AB0035 [Spring 17 | D-87
DSC-BF0063 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 | D-20 DSC-FAD008 |Hinge 27 | G-20 DSP-AB0O048 |Reverse Feed Spring | 17 | D-79
DSC-BF0063 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 21 E-49 DSC-FAQ009 |Hinge Screw 27 | G-16 DSP-AB0048 |Spring 17 |D-B7-1
DSC-BFO070 |Cap Screw For Lower Snaftoil| 13 | C-13 DSC-FAD056 |Stud Screw 21 E-156 DSP-AB0051 |Spring 17 | D-88
DSC-BF0072 |Stopper Screw 21 E-31 DSC-FA00B0 |Hinge Screw 25 | F-28 DSP-AC0002 |Wiper Spring 27 | G-22
DSC-BF0074 |Pin Screw 31 |I-14-9 DSC-FAQ062 |Stopper Stud Screw | 17 | D-1186 DSP-AC0017 |Bobbin Catcher Spring | 23 | E-60
DSC-BF0077 |Screw(1/8”"n=44) 15 | D-40 DSC-FAQ063 |Stud Screw 17 | D-104 DSP-ACO021 |[Spring For Tension Release Plate | 25 | F-35
DSC-BF0079 [Screw(3/16”"n=32) 15 | D-50 DSC-FA0164 |Stud Screw 45 | O-14 DSP-AC0022 |Spring 29 H-9
DSC-BF0084 |[Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 A-7 DSC-FCO0001 [Stud Screw 25 | F-26 DSP-AC0023 |0l Pump Connection Spring 81 1-17
DSC-BF0084 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 7 |A-14-1 DSC-FDO0Q03 |Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw| 21 E-42 DSP-AC0053 |Return Spring 45 | 0-27
DSC-BF0084 (Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 H-2 DSC-FD0003 [Stud Screw 45 | 0-3¢ DSP-AC0055 [Spring 33 | J-45
DSC-BG0002 [Screw(5/16"n=24) 1 B-26 DSC-FDO003 (Stud Screw 45 | ©0-42 DSP-BA0023 |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring 9 |A-56-2
DSC-BH0004 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 25 | F-38 DSC-FF0026 |Guide Pin For Synchronizer] 41 |[M-7-25| | DTC-AH0002 |Code Holder "A” 7 A-26
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”"n=40) 21 E-5 DSC-FG0014 [Stud Screw 45 | 0-40 DTC-AHO011 |Code Holder "B" 7 A=2T7
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 45 0-6 DSC-FH0002 [Stud Screw 21 E-40 DTC—~AKO003 [Magnetic 33 J-15
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw 47 | pP-22 DSC-FH0003 |Hinge Screw 25 | F-22 DTL-CCO0Q01 |Spanner 33 J-9
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64 " n=40) 17 | D-78 DSC-FHO0O04 [Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate] 25 | F-33 DWS-AAD0CE |Washer 27 | G-17
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 | F-18 DSC-FHO005 |Holder 17 | D-80 DWS-AADQCE |Washer 33 J-28
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64 “n=40) 31 [1-14-3 | | DSC-GAODD4 |Stud Screw For E-26| 21 | E=26 DWS-AAD0C6 |Washer 45 | 0-34
DSC-BJO005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 45 | 0O-26 DSC-GA0004 |Stud Screw 45 | 0-23 DWS-AAQ006 [Washer 45 | O-46
DSC-BJ0014 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 F-15 DSC-HAD001 |Screw(9/16"n=20) 25 F-1 DWS-AAQ011 [Washer 21 E-6
DSC-BJ0020 |Screw 21 E-30 DSC-HCO0003 |Bed Base "FRONT'(A-TYPE) 7 A-20 DWS-AAQ011 [Washer 47 | P-25
DSC-BJ0024 |[Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 | D-114 DSC-HC0004 |Bed base “FRONT'(B) 23 E-63 DWS-AAQ015 |Washer 15 | D-41

@

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
DWS-AA0029 |Washer 33 | J-26 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(@5) 25 | F-23
DWS—-AA0038 |Washer 7 |A-14-4 PSR-AC0002 |[E-Ring(@5) 25 | F-34
DWS-AA0038 |Rubber 11 B-54 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(@5) 27 G-4
DWS-AAQ038 |Washer 25 F-17 PSR-AC0005 |E-Ring(@86) 23 | E-61
DWS—-AA0038 |Washer 45 O-7 PTC-AGQ0001 |Nylon Clip 7 A-30
DWS-AAQ051 |Washer 21 E-12 PTC-AG0001 |Clip 31 1-20
DWS-AA0052 |Washer 21 E-20 PTC-AGQ002 |Cable Tie 31 1-21
DWS-AAD118 |Washer 37 | K-8=2 PTC-AH0O002 |Code Holder(7N) 7 A-28
DWS-AA0284 |Washer 37 | K-7-7 PTL-ABOQO1 |L Wrench(2mm) 33 | J-10
DWS-CA0001 |Washer 13 | c-36 PTL-BA0OO1 |Driver(Large) 33 | J-2
DWS-CAQQ001 |Washer 21 |E-26-1 PTL-BA0002 |Driver(Middle, Small) | 33 J=-3
DWS—-CA0001 |Spring Washer 45 | 0O-45 PWS-AA0005 |Washer 27 | G-30
DWS-CB0002 [Washer 17 | D-111 PWS—-AAQ006 |Washer 45 | O-53

GP-008523 |Feed Regulator Shaft| 17 | D-66 | | PWS—CAO001 |Spring Washer 27 | G-29
GP-009247 |Model Mark(KM-250A) 7 A-38 PWS-CAQ002 |Washer 31 [I-14-2
GP-009249 |Model Mark(KM-250BH) 43 N-1 PWS-CAQ004 |Spring Washer 7 A-23
GP-009250  [Modsl Mark(KM-250AU-78) | 39 | L-3 PWS-CA0004 |Spring Washer 25 | F-41
GP-009253 |Model Mark(KM-250A-7S)| 7 A=40 PWS-CAQ005 [Spring Washer For Bracket| 17 | D—-101
GP-009254 [Model Mark(KM-250B8-7S)| 7 A-41 PWS-CA0005 |Washer 21 E-53
GP-009255 [Model Mark(KM-250BH-75) | 43 N-2 PWS-CAO0005 |Washer For Synchronizer | 41 |M-=7-27
GP-009256 |Model Mark(KM-250AU) 39 L-2 SC-0108-4113|Screw(M6) 41 [M-7-26
GP-009288 |Model Mark(KM-2508L-75) 47 P=3 SC-0184-4118|Screw(3/16"n=28) 33 | J-27
GP-009291  |Model Mark(KM-2508H-7N) 43 N-3 SC-0485-4113|Screw(M5XP0.8) 45 | O-44
GP-011576  |Uppe: Shaft BushinglNon Timmingl| 11 | B=12 | [SC-0509-1230|Screw(1 5/64"n=28) | 33 | J-36
GP-022643 |Bobbin Case Ass'y 13 | C-33 - Needle 11 | B-49
GP-034931 |Feed Bar 15 | D-43 = Needle 11 | B-50
GP-034931 |Feed Bar(BH-Type) | 43 | N-7 = Synchronizer Ass'y 1 | B-51
GP-056098 |Needle Bar(B-TYPE) | 11 B-40 - Needle(A-Type) 33 J=5

HEC-2507  |AutoKnee Lilter Solenoid Assy| 37 | K=7-1 - Needle(B-Type) 33 | J-6

KM-2507  [AutoKnee Lilter Sclenoid Ass'y] 37 | K-7 = Nail 33 | J-20
PBR-BA0012 |Needle Bearing 21 | E-13 - Needle{AU-Type) 39 L-6
PPK-AA0001 |Oil Sea 11 B-22 = Synchronizer Ass'y 41 M-8
PPK-ADOOO1 |Oil Seal 37 [K-7-13
PPK-BA00D4 |O-Ring 11 B-3
PPK-BAO004 |O-Ring 25 | F-20
PPK-BA0007 |0-Ring 17 | D-82
PPK-BACOO8 |O-Ring 17 | D-67
PPK-BAQOQS |O-Ring 17 | D-92
PPK-BB0001 |O-Ring 31 -2
PPN-AD0001 |Pin 7 A-43
PPN-AF0009 |Pin 31 |I-14-10
PSC-ACO0006 |Screw(M6) 17 | D-102
PSC-AC0006 |Screw(M6) 21 | E-18
PSC-AC0012 |Screw 45 | O-17
PSC-AC0012 |Screw(M6xP1) 45 | 0-52
PSC-ACO0015 |Screw 47 | P-24
PSC-AC0026 |Screw(M8x1.25) 7 A-22
PSC-ACO0111 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 37 |[K=7-10
PSC-BAQQO1 [Screw(M3x0.5) 27 | G-28
PSC-CB0002 |Screw(M4) 27 | G-9
PSC-DD0001 |Nail 33 | J-29
PSN-AA0005 [Nut(MB8x1.25) 7 A-24
PSN-AAQ017 |Hinge Nut 17 | D-106
PSN-AAQ017 |Nut B 47 | P-20
PSR-AA0001 |Stop-Ring For E-11 21 E-11
PSR-AA0004 |Stop-Ring “C” 15 D-4
PSR-AC0001 |E-Ring(@9) 21 E-21
PSR-AC0001 |[E-Ring(@9) 29 H-6
PSR-AC0001 |E-Ring(@9) 33 | J-38
PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring($5) 15 | D-24
PSR-AC0002 [E-ring(@5) 17 | D-76
PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring{@5) 21 | E-50

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com






